EXLN 09

CONSTRUCTION
IVUERE
Sewing machine head
0
'
; = o
SN T E#E—s
d &? ’ Main motor
BRpE SRV : '
Operation panel
“ ’
4
il AR
Control box
T—7N

Table & stand

FEl TSR ZFEVIF R RIS 2B RITEN,
2 : Fig.No. DFFL TRV ER IR TR TAZ LT ER A, Setiz TRV LET,

Remarks 1) Concerning about the motor parts please refer to the parts catalog of MI'TSUBISHI LIMI

SERVO X.

Remarks 2) The parts which Fig.No. are not marked are not available individually. It can be supplied
with the whole component.

1 PLK-E4030/E6030



ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(1)

A{KRAR(1)




(BIARGKE&O)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (1)

=

Fig ZF¥ &H&a3—F & & Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. § §

< ©0
B 101 ME10A0742 L R R T R R R R Cover = strrsrerrestrancatasatiisans 1 1
B 102 M91054004  SW-PWIZ'5T{FA'RY MAXB:--vvo-vvennee Screw M4X8:rererrrreeerinnnnneeen. 1212
B 103 MS1910080 Thty (o3 K IR R PR TP PE PR PR PP Rubber plug @ 19:---ecrereereeees e 3 3
B 104 MB35A0849 EABN = (EF YY) reree e Motor cover (left): +scoveeerneneuanns 1
B 104 MB65A0849 FAAN = (B ) rereer e Motor cover (left):-+--reecerraereeen * 1
B 105 M91071004  SW-MW7'334FA RS MAXB:+vvrveenens Screw MAX8:««renveerunveinieie.. 9 N
8 106 M92701080 T Lty P27t Rubber plug @ 27-«---rereenceenns 2 2
B 107 MN60A0620 +40UH9Y97 AB=5N----eceerereenenan.. Nylon clip AB=5N-==«-cseererreeaenca. 7 7
B 108 MB60A1620 FAOUY Y7  AB=8N-ccrvrenneennnnn. Nylon élip AB=8N--eerererereieann, 1 1
B 109 M90883080 Thtty p88--ceecrvceriiaiiiLL Rubber plug ¢h8.8-+--vrvreruereanes 1 1
B 110 ME40A0777 VAR 48--cccverrianiiieiiiiiinae, Vbelt MB-cvcverreeenennnnnniaans. 1 1
B 111 M91300004 SW-MW7334FA %Y M5XB+---vrnnenees Screw MOXB--«--rrrrmnereeeeaaaann.. 3 3
B112 MB35E0776 AN = eeeneiaiiiiiiiiiiiiniianae, Belt cover-+ e crerrrrrressostocencns 1 1
B 113 MSO1A0160 FAD =P e Eye guard -+ -escereesrnarranreaaiaans 1 1
B 114 MSO01A0477 ARSI e et Adapter-«-seererrerariariiiiaiai... 1 1
B 115 M90447037 TIRATA Y MAX2G - v veverenieenns Screw M4X25--++-c-erereaniaiiianan. 1 1
B 116 ME10E 1830 R L LR R R PR PR P Face covers---+=+rersrereencanancnen 1 1
B 117 M90806002 ETRY 1/8(44)X6 - -rvvmmrnennnnnenes Screw 1/8(44)X6:-<rvererereercenns 4 4
B 118 MSO1A1739 [ R R A R TR R PR PR PP Hinge =« ceeemmreemmrenerciaceaaaan. 1 1
B 119 M90442037 7'574-,-;\'*:/' MAXT1G--ovveoeeeecnacncannn Screw MAX16-c-rcereeereereneacennnnn 1 1
B 120 M91110002 EF3Y" 11/64(40)XB-+wvvvererrvannnenens Screw 11/64(40)X8¢: -« rvevrrencrer. 2 2
B 12t MB60A0601 TAD =N R)YFLGeeeeeeiiiininnia., Eye guard bracket: -« - s srreraceoans 1 1
B 122 M91180080 ThEY P118ececreercaenieieniaan., Rubber plug @ 11.8--++crvermrancenns 2 2
B 123 M90908003 TUETHY 9/64(40)XEx v vnrrmerrrennnnns Screw 9/64(40)X6- -+ -ocorieraines 1 1
B 124 MSO01A0361 BEh R Latch-sr-vereecrerreceraniieanaannne. 1 1
B 125 MB60E6339 S =N = e Cylinder cover-=- ceseerceeecenncns 1 1
B 126 M90906003 TEFRY 9/64(40)X3.2- - cvvvnneernns Screw 9/64(40)X3.2- -+ rrreiaanann 2 2
B 127 M90859004  SW-PW7'374FA 4 M3X6------coenee Screw M3X6 -« - creerreereaiaaiiannn. 2 2
B 128 M90436037 {j--‘)*/ MEXBeareorneneroooniennnnnnannn Screw MAX8 s vrvrrenraneienincanns 28 38
B 129 MA35A8339 AN = (RI)evevrensnnonunnennneiianian. Cover (front) -« crceerereaeaanenans 1 *
B 129 MABOA3339 AN = (RI)eeerreeeme i Cover (front) -+ eeerererenenneaaiannn, * 1
B 130 MA35A9339 BN = (Fh)reeeer e Cover (middle)- - --rrerrerennenennn 1 *
B 130 ME60A0339 AN = (Fh)reeverrnreraiiii e Cover (middle)s - cevrecersorernennnns * 1
B 13t MA35A7339 AN = (UMY eree e Cover (rear) -+ cecreererencnneancns 1 *
B 131 MABOA1339 DN = (UMY e eevemresenaniaaiennes Cover (rear)- -« eeererreseenreearens * 1
B 132 MB35A1849 F=AAN = (G ) Motor cover (right)- -« -c--rrmeareenes 1 *
B 132 MB65A1849 F-AAN = (GE D) Motor cover (right)- -« -cseereroeeenes * 1

3 PLK-E4030/E6030



KRR {R(2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(2)

TN

(106)

e 19

°>—(106)

Qo (104)




[CI&RKEEZ2)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES (2)

-
Fig %8 #&a—F a 4 Description Amt. Rea.
no. Mod.  Parts no. 2 2

g &
C 101 ME40A0470 AN LG eeee e Slide plate: - «-c rrereereriiraaene, 1 *
C 101 ME60AQ470 AN LB cmeeee Slide plate-=-««rrerreereciaeiaennn. * 1
C 102 M90992002 E545 MAXB v v vvrrrnnnnreeeeeeeannnn. Screw MAXB« v vrvrseeeinmmananennn. 30 42
C 103 ME40A0429 BYINFY (B3 1)) e, Bracket {(left):«-vreemreeeeeniinn., 2
C 104 ME40A0758 VAL B R R R R PRI Bracket- - - rerrerreeriiniaiian.. 3 3
C 105 MS0511050 Bh R G Washer §reccecrreereneneaianeannaas 37 69
C 106 M95005017 HITA4IT 9 MOX10:+ o v v e Bolt MOXT10: - - reevreennnienaannn. 31 49
Cc 107 ME40A0799 RO e Stiffening plate--+««++rserrrenecee. 1 *
c 107 ME60A0799 P L R R R R Stiffening plate«-=+-+--+sreeeceneinn. * 1
C 108 M94001017 774709 MAX10--ceeeeeniiiaia Bolt MAX10: cecceervecnnonansenannnas 6 6
C 109 M90421050 B N TR L L T Washer 4+--crrrrereanennnaneneennnen 6 6
c110 MB62A4601 DL L R R R R R PR Adapter- - -crseeereiieiiiiiiiiin, 2 2
cin ME40A 1429 YHIhFH) G ) -oreerere Bracket (right) ....................... 2 *
c112 MA35A0361 LA DT e L—type bracket:«-sccreeriaecinaaann 4 *
Cc 113 M95002017 ¥IT4UF 9 MOX12-ccceereiiaainnan, Bolt MOX12++ccereemeennnniinieenn, 8 22
C114 MEG60A0429 YHIHATF) (G -ceeeeereeeiiia et Bracket (left):-screereereaeeeaana.n * 1
Cc 115 MAGB0OAO0601 b3 dUDL 28 R (< N ) DR Bracket (left)----ceeeeceeeecnaan.. * 1
c 116 MA20A0361 LA GhFS eeer e L~type bracket: -+« «secesrrrererenn. * 3
Cc 117 MAGOAS5426 HYThTD (B )i ieea Bracket (left)--«c-o-xreeeeeeeennnnn * 2
C118 MAG60A4426 HHINT) (RF ) cevrroreiennnan, Bracket (right)e+«cvveseereraeaenanans * 1
C 119 MEB60A1429 BHIATY FF ) errvreriiiaiiiiiin, Bracket (right)- <= ¢----creeemeeniann. * 1
Cc 120 ME60A2429 YHIATS GEH)eeerereiii e Bracket (right)- === -cvereencereaan. * 1
C 121 ME60A0361 LA GATFY c e L—type bracket-------srrssrenreanainns * 1
C 122 MAG0OA1601 b pdUbL L] (5;\:) ...................... Bracket (right) ....................... * 1
cC 123 ME60A1361 LA Dty e L—type bracket------ - sccraeciaiiins * 2
C 124 ME60A3429 BYIHFY oo Bracket: = - eerceeseeesctenncanannns * 2
C 125 ME40A0604 [ b AR R R R R Handle: ++s sc-reeeenneniancennnnss 1 1
C 126 ME40A0715 IR e Panel tray-:-=csrseeererteenneaanas 1 1
c 127 M91056004 SW-PW2' 334FA' %Y MAX10:- - vvvvennne Screw M4X10---c-evrrmnrmennneennn. 5 5
c 128 MS14A1620 FAQUT97  AB=4N- - veeeeneiniinnnn, Nylon clip AB=4N: -+ +--c-revrenvecen 1 1
Cc 129 MO1511056 BITAUTYP MEXB s e eeeeeee i BOo MEXB ccevrereererenananinnnnn 4 4
C 130 MB50S0370 D Keeper- - rsrerreeaerncnraninnaiie.. 1 1
C 131 M94002017 BITAINIE MAXB o vvemvemrvnnencncnens Bol MAXB -+ tnvreneanreaeeneeiennnn. 2 2
C 132 ME40A0419 iy D I A R R R D Rubber cushion =+ s steeereeieaannns 2 2
C 133 ME40A0601 I A NI L R SPring -+ - trer et 2 2
C 134 M90445037 PRIARY MAXG:- - vvrrvverneeaninraninn. Screw MAXEB -« creeermneenennnansnnns 3 3
C 135 ME40A0481 AFAN AN GG Slide guide- =+« t eerrrreieianian, 1 1
C 136 M90816004  SW-PW7' 3T FA R M3XB:--rcvvree Screw M3XB: -« « v rerrerreanrannianen 4 4
C 137 MB50S0809 E/ I S S T Magnet catcher: -« c-rreermeranennnn 2 2
C 138 ME40A1601 WAL AV G = AR AR ARRLRE Panel storage base bracket:«»«---«--- 1 1
C 139 ME40A0770 IR =R Panel storage base---+--=+orrenrrncn- 1 1

5 PLK-E4030/E6030



[D] &{FBH{FQ)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(3)




[DIXKES & (3)
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES(3)

=

Fg ZFE #&Ka—K A Description Amt. Rea.
no. Mod.  Parts no. 2 3

g 3
D 101 MB35A0600 Ry d B =i Top Cover: et erreteeseeeniaan., 1 1
D 102 M31276004  SW-PW7'594FA'%Y MAX30- -+ --nvevee Screw MAX30: <« -vrrreereeiiiiniiins 5 5
D 103 MB62A0352 AN =Y 1382312-60200 -« -vcrve-> s Spacer: ettt 5 5
D 104 M91013004  SW-MW7'334FA %Y MAX1Q:-vvcvveeees Screw MAX10: -« vvvrrereraanennnais 2 2
D 105 MA20A0476 AN —H— e Spacer- - -rrrrre ettt 1 1
D 106 ME25A0551 FIOH YL G Adjuster plates««--csccerieriiai 1 1
D 107 ME25A0950 (D R U Lever o roreesmeracnniteienianaana, 1 1
D 108 MAO4A1530 B D Driven shaft - scceereaeriieeiancnn. 1 1
D 109 M90920002  E5%Y 9/64(40)XB.5 - - e ereininiinnts Screw 9/64(40)X6.5- <+ verneeeinn. 1 1
D110 M90939002 7R 9/64(40)XT 1w ev vvnrernnnnnn Screw 9/64(40)X 11w« verveenenannn, 11
D111 MAOQ4A2530 BUYE S P Shaftr-cerrrresereceetaeiiiieeananna, 1 1
D112 M91055020 AyhITFYERARY MAXA e vveeeeeeenenn. Screw M4X4:---ooereieiiii, 2 2
D113 MB60E0S50 LIN=H3F e (R 1 1
D114 M39006063 e Pincecsreesrenenietieiieaaaiiaaaa, 1 1
D115 M81057020  MyA)7HY¥bA%Y MIX4--wvrvvvrennnnen Screw M3X4:« v vrereeieiein., 2 2
D116 MA20A0194 I VN R T Wheel*  csrrermemeeiiiiiiieiiinnan, 1 1
D117 MSO03A0417 I 1 A DT Tir@esreeveeeeeeeeeueniaacanannaannn 1 1
D118 MBG60A 1601 UV L f SRR Bracket:s s rtereoerceaeniriiinann. 1 1
D119 MO1004067  IV'YREY BXA'S P 25X8--vvrrrvversnes Pin 2.5X8 - «cccceverereiniiianan, 1 1
D 120 MS14A0350 b1 R T T Came - cctrercerieereaenannerrinenen.. 1 1
D121 M91005067 3/ UHLY BXH'S P25X12+--vrnernnnnn Pin @2.5X12-xcrerereennneenian, 2 2
D 122 MS14A0572 D £ L R T L TR Spring rrrsrrrerrett e 1 1
D123 M90601064 AU EY PBX56-:---crranrneeiiitPin POXGB - 1 1
D 124 M91602046 DS o R T R Thumb nut---- - terveerienai.. 1 1
D 125 MM11A0702 INRTUF e Spring guide-- -+ errrrreieiiiiia. 1 1
D126 MM11A0245 B N S Thread tension spring-=---+reesveseee. 1 1
D 127 MF10A0555 FIPH G Thread tension discs -+ = cv-cvenen-s 4 4
D128 MS14A0553 b 7 iy R Thread tension stud«-=++++ecseecerane 1 1
D 129 MS14A0180 ART U et Thread guide---=--r-reerseeenineencns 1 1
D 130 MG75A1476 AR —H e Spacer--- -ttt 1 1
D 131 M91054004 SW-PW7'5R4FA %Y MAXB:--vvvrennen. Screw M4X8: -« - vrrreraetiii ... 1 1
D 132 MAZ20A0584 TUEUAN = e Thread take-up lever guard:---------- 1 1
D 133 M91053020 AYUAITHYRIARY MAXG - evveeennnnen Screw MAXE: -« cceeereeereiniiiiiis 1 1
D134 MF36A1 180 {b?)f{ ............................... Thread guide ......................... 1 1
D135 MS1011004 T IAFA RS MAXB oo rrer i Screw MAX6G cceocerrevosoncanannnan. 3 3
D 136 MFO0AQ181 ART U rer e e Thread guide =+« +cervercraeneaninan.. 1 1
D 137 MF00A0553 FIOUR G Thread tension stud:--=«++-reenveenn- 1 1
D 138 MF10A1555 FIPUY G Thread tension discs - =+ -csceerenn- 2 2
D 139 MF36A0245 TURLN R e e Thread tension spring- -« =++o-co- 1 1
D 140 M91101046 VEES B R R RN Thumb nut - s eereeemeenniiiaa., 1 1
D 141 MG43A0181 1 R Thread guide- -« eoereeereiaannnn. 1 1
D 142 M90204060 B e e Pinecer e tesene e iee i i 1 1
D 143 M90901002 £33 9/64(40)X 4=+ -vvveerniennnnn. Screw 9/64(40)KX4- -+ vvvreeiniinns 1 1
D 144 MF10A0709 WA R T I Regulator casing- -+ -t rrarreeenes 1 1
D 145 MF10A0553 FIg R e Thread tension stud---+-+---- EEEEEEE 1 1
D 146 MF10A0187 ARMIN e Thread take—up spring-+---+--+---+--* 1 1
D 147 MMT1A0SS6  Fa9uY FAH T -oeeeeeeiinnenn, Disc retaining plate-«-««------ceooooe 1 1
D 148 MN52A1245 TURLIN Fhee v reenaneeiiaeiiinieanns Thread tension spring:- <<« ==« 1 1
D 149 MT60A0802 TPYR e Thumb nut revolution stopper--------- 1 1
D 150 M91605045 JRIFyhee Thumb nut -« -csermemrroninenenenns 1 1
D 151 MF10A0181 ART U Thread guide === -csorrerenannnnns 1 1
D 152 M95004020 QAT TIRRARY MEXB-cevveveeennne Screw MEXB: -« v--eerrrnneiieiiinn.. 1 1
D 153 MF70A1180 L i R Thread guide: ==+« crrresnnarneanins 1 1
D 901 MB60OEO190 VIS Z VLT LY T U Bobbin wWinder: ««« e eeearmenenanan. 1 1
D 902 MS14E0180 FITEVRYIAT e Thread tension Regulator assy:++++--- 1 1
D 903 MFO0EQ550 73«)«{3\);759? .......................... Thread tension Regulator assy- -+ - - 1 1
D 904 MA16E0210 FAVEVFIIRT Thread tension Regulator assy- -« "+ " 1 1

7 PLK-E4030/E6030



RELVERE()
SEWING MECHANISM(1)




[ET&EULHE(1)
SEWING MECHANISM (1)

=

Fig %% #&31—K M A Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. S 8

§ ¢
E 101 MB60A2406 L VL VRV L SRR R R PRI Detector:  t strerrariaanoannaninnen. 1 1
E 102 M90421050 BHRG oo Washer 4«++cesttenreniantinniinnnne,s 1 1
E 103 M91059004  SW-PW7'334FA'RY  MAX12:-weervenes Screw MAX12:+vseesenerneianini., 1
E 104 MN10A1456 L 4 ) Ball bearing: -+« ---ecrrieieeenn 1 1
E 105 M90330065 CHARAD 30w eveeemeennine C—-type retaining ring 30:---«--«xvcoe 1 1
E 106 M93001050 B I R Washer - eereeernaneeniaeeneinnnaes 1 1
E 107 MFO01A0259 FIH A R Wave washer -+ s eeerreenrcenacniaas, 1 1
E 108 MFO1A1476 N - T Spacer B:-c-r-eeeennnn feteseereaaaes 1 1
E 109 MNT2A1684  NUYANY F20 (94F)--cevveerenneenens Command disk F20 (up)+=-+--wvveeeee T
E 110 MFO1A0476 7 T Spacer Arscrrrrerrrrieaiiaieiiiaia, 2 2
E 111 MBBOA0EI4  NULANY KIO (UIF)-cerreeereeienen... Command disk K10 (down): <=« -==---- 1 1
E 112 M91520002  EFHY 15/64(28)X12- -+ vvvvrnernennss Screw 15/64(28)X12: =+ xevrreesnes 2 2
E 113 MBG60E0682 72 O Pulley - r«srmremenmenaeneenenaeiiine, 1 1
E114 MG50A0740 2 T e Feltrreorereeeranaianenannnnneanuanns 1 1
E 115 MS10A1740 2 [ PP Felterreeereereaniiainiiiieiians 2 2
E 116 MV88A0740 3 8 Feltrererreeerniiniiieiianiinenanns 1 1
E 117 MF70A0352 jﬁ_ ................................... Collar s+ evvrevereereiniiiieiieennn 1 1
E 118 M91602001 (PSR VZ1C10)) ¢ SRR R R TP Screw 1/4(40)X4 - vecvvererernnnnens 5 5
E 119 MS14A0682 ARRET =)o Pulley-=+screrreerreeniniiiiiii, 1 1
E 120 M91053020 AyAITHYFPARY MEAXG v oevvreennensn Screw M4X6:-receorerterroenreeannnes 2 2
E 121 MA35A0833 F ] R R R I Bushing === sseereeereeeeeeienan, 1 1
E 122 MB35A0230 T e e e i Drive shaft-cscesreresonsoaneriiaaan. 1 1
E 123 M91223001 PARY MBX10 v emeeeeirtiiiiiiinnnnes Screw MOX10 creeereciannennenna.. 1 1
E 124 MF60A2740 2 4/ R A [ | R P 1 1
E 125 MS01A0350 ARRUDAL - Thread trimmer cam -+ -« ccceceseses 1 1
E 126 M91221001 [ IV V15§ I D Screw MEX12:ccreereeninninruianann. 1 1
E 127 MS01A0663 RUFZY T (5 BRI Needle bar bushing (upper)---+--+-+--- 1 1
E 128 MS01A0660 ARG Needle bar +-«cerrersrntanincnnann. 1 1
E 129 MG30A0664 IRDAR (D) eeevie Needle bar bushing (lower):-«+«--«---- 1 1
E 130 MF21D0181 4*7)7—1' ............................... Thread guide-----+ scoeeerernnen .. 1 1
E 131 MS02A0128 IYUN) DPXITHIB - v vvveeenennnnnnnn, Needle DPXT7#18¢« -« rervvvrrereennn 1 1
E 132 MO0815002  EF4Y 1/8(44)X4.5+ -+ vremverrvernnis. Screw 1/8(44)X8.5- - vvvernenn 1
E 133 MFO]AO]B] {,\7‘/-,-4 ............................... Thread guide"""'f ................. 1 1
E 134 M91802006 EFRY R OYE 9/32(28) v e v e Set screw 9/32(28)-+ -+ crereaiennn 1 1
E 135 M91606001 FARY 1/4(40)K6 - v vvvvvneeeeneneennnn, Screw 1/4(40)X6- - +-vrvrrrereennnnns 2 2
E 136 MSO03E0662 NN AN DIRT e Guide assy -t r e 1 1
E 137 MF10A0325 A AR L T Square blogk- =t errerreria 1 1
E 138 M90990002 EIAY MAXB v rerreriniiiiiiiiiiia Screw MAXB:«ecererreorenniieninennns 2 2
E 139 M85006020 QyhITHIFEARY MEX12eeeeeeeneenenn. Screw MEX12:rxcevrrrivvnunnnnnn... 1 1
E 140 ME25A0833 AR e e Bushing: - rrrerrrrrereeeeieia 1 1
E 141 MA35A2572 DI REN oo Spring - orr e 1 1
E 142 ME25A0454 D R Shaft - rrererretreneiitniiniiennas. 1 1
E 143 M90406064 A7UUE Y GAXI4- e Pin @AX14: crvreeeemaenieii.. 2 2
E 144 ME25A0682 TP =l e e Hand pully: <+ csseverenevannen. 1 1
E 145 M91119002 [y I S A R N Screw MAX8: - -rrrerrerer i 1 1
E 901 MB60E 1682 I =UhIRT e Pulley assy: - rrerrrrrrariiaeiia.. 1 1
E 902 MSQ1E0580 TUE NGO Thread take—up lever assy:-«---+----- 1 1
E 903 MS10A0232 90U 9AMES YT v e, Drive shaft bushing L assy--+=-==+-- 1 1
E 904 MBE6OE0234 90U JAM(FNI T v eervvee e Drive shaft bushing C assy«+++-+++- -« 1 1
E 905 MSO01A0383 S Y F O Crank assy -t svtrerrernerenaeeaans 1 i
E 906 ME25E0331 AN YT e Bevel gear assy -t rreriaanee e 1 1

9 PLK-E4030/E6030



REL VIR (D)

SEWING MECHANISM(2)

121

10



(F1&2 LV 4E(2)
SEWING MECHANISM (2)

—
Fe ZE #HHa—K & A Description Amt. Req
no. Mod.  Parts no. 8 2
g g
F 101 M91203002 BT3RS 3/16(28)X15 v vvvvvnnneneieiians Screw 3/16(28)X15 - «xvveereevvaees. 22
F 102 MB60A0740 Trlb e [ P 1 1
F 103 MS01A0833 B L R Bushing- -ecererereeiiiiiiiiianen 1 1
F 104 M91223001 FARY MEXT0 corene i, Screw MEX 10 cerrererernnnnaanniansn 2 2
F 105 M91802045 Fob 9/32(28) v Nut 9/32(28) -+ vverorrrmereneeeenines 1 1
F 106 MS01A0508 EHENT N Sector gear- =« rerrrecarerirataeanis 1 1
F 107 M95004021 AYAITTIFIIRY MEXS e eeeerrennnnnnn. Screw MBX5:rrrrrererererianeiinnn, 1 1
F 108 M98003015 ES4Y 97 U9% 9/32(28) v vvrerriiiiinnn Screw 9/32(28)« v r e 1 1
F 109 MS01A0891 AR Y e Rock shaft-« - sceeereemeancnennennn. 1 1
F 110 M91221001 FARY MEX12eeeeemneanmnnannnninnnnn. Screw MOX 12 eereeeennneeinnennanns 1 1
F111 MM11A0352 ‘ b R R R Collart reseertertacsencencniienanens 2 2
F112 M91503001  hA%Y" 15/64(28)XA.5:+- v vvrerrenenss Screw 15/64(28)X4.5- <<+« ---nneeees 4 4
F113 MB62A0453 YA DAN(FA)w e eeeeeiei Hook shaft bushing (C): -+« +vveeeee 11
F114 M91650020  AYAYTFUERARY MBXB: - - cvvremeesnnnn Screw MBX8: -+« +evresrreareenneannns 2 2
F 115 MSO1A0761 Y B Eccentric shaft--«-csteeerereeenaaa.. 2 2
F116 M90500085 O ) e O-ring eerrrrreerrrerereieiniiinan, 2 2
F117 MA35A1833 DL ¥ R R R R R Bushing - =rreeereeerereereecninin, 1 1
F118 ME10A0148 B  rerreemenronteronennanenaniiesasnnns Oil brajd- - rrrreressrariersranniians 1 1
F 119 MAZ20A0740 JIJbh e e Felterroeerrerererananaaeienenanninns 2 2
F 120 MA35E0450 SR Y HIe i Hook shaft assy -+ csrreeessoenns 1 1
F 121 MS17A0125 R E U =2 SC—18T cccecereenaniiiiiann, Bobbin cage -t terrrcrnetiiiiaais 1 1
F 122 MA10A0123 R e Bobbin srscrrerrrei e 1 1
F123 MSO08A0616 FHAR AT e Hook retaine: -« rrreeeeerneneaaneens 1 1
F 124 MA10AQ0120 TN W Inner hook»=srsreresereenenannen.. 1 1
F 125 MSO1A0611 N Y A R R R R P PR PP PP PR PRI Hook drivers teererrreesareriinaieanns 1 1
F 126 M95001021 AyAITTIRE E MEX16- - cveereeeennnn Bolt MOXT6 - ccrereneraacreenaeanns 1 1
F127 MS09A0950 AVAYIYRI v Hook clamp:« s crremecreneeraiaannns 2 2
F 128 MSO01A0121 PR Terrere et Outer hook «+ s sevreesreenesriueenas 1 1
F 129 M90853002  EFFY 1/8(A0)K4- - rvrrvreneirnianins Screw 1/8(40)XA8: - v vvrveeereneeeses 2 2
F 130 MSO01A0329 BVARTUTF A e Thread guide-+ -+ srreevreneeaeanens 1 1
F 131 M90001060 ALTDE'Y ME=4X18 cvrrrnnernnrinninnns Pin MB=4X18:+rcererereeercassaceces: 1 1
F 132 M90802003  TALTRY 1/8(44)XA5: - wvvrvnennnnn. Screw 1/8(48)XA4.5+ -« wcmrereenennn 2 2
F 133 M93006050 b2 I SRR R R Washer: - +steretrecrrnitiecianiaanin, 2 2
F 134 MS01A0572 GITEN oot SpPriNg st rreereer e 2 2
F 901 MB60OE 1956 LutIhy 93 e oo Connecting rod assy - - -+ ------: 1 1
F 902 MET10E0452 Y3 DABIEEN)T - ovveeree e Hook shaft bushing (R) assy- -+ " 1 1
1 PLK-E4030/E6030



FIRZ
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

129




(Gl X H248
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

- =

Fig X% #H&K3—K B A Description Amt. Req.
no. Mod  Parts no. 2 3

S 3
G 101 M91801035 YRIRY 9/32(28)X35 v v e Thumb screw 9/32(28)X35: -« -« +cvcn .. 1 1
G 102 M91802045 j-/;. 9/32(28) .......................... Nut 9/32(28) ......................... 1 1
G 103 ME10A0261 T*flfiﬁt"}ﬁ"f ......................... Bracket - s tererrennariaiiiniinane, 1 1
G104 M91056004  SW-PW7'534FA'%5 MAX10- -+ vvnneee Screw MAX10- -« rr-vveeenneanennn., 2 2
G 105 ME10A0572 I TEN R SPrINg =t rrrere e 1 1
G 106 MS03A6154 FotAR R i Spring guide bar <+ el 1 1
G 107 M91689015 ES4Y 8% 1/4(40) v oo, Screw 1/4(40)- <o vveeeniiiann... 1 1
G 108 MG30B0226 j-{}14947‘+j-1 ............................ Supporter-cccecrerrrriiiiiiiiii., 1 1
G 109 M91688015 EFR 8 0% 1/4(40) - v Screw 1/4(40)-««--revereeeiiiinns 4 4
G110 ME10A6910 U R Linkesoceereenenseneenrenensnnsanans 1 1
G111 ME10A0763 Y o R R R L T, Bell crank -+« = svererenreeereeneenns 1 1
G112 ME10A7910 I)‘J7 ................................... Linkeereerrrerieeiineiiiiiiieiiaennas 1 1
G113 M91058020 OuhIT7 YRR AR MAX10- - verrnnneenn. Screw MAXT10: s vrrreetnnninninennss 3 3
G114 M99006063 UN YRS e e = I 1 1
G115 M90908003 YIEFRY 9/64(40)K6x v vvrreereaninnn. Screw 9/64(40)X6 < -« v v errrriiniiin, 1 1
G116 MN70A1780 ;1;»9' .................................. Holder - =+-«-cetereeeieninnnnnannnnn, 1 1
G117 MG30A0740 71)”.. .................................. Feltererrerrmr e iiiiininininiinna, 1 1
G118 ME10A1956 D ) R R R R L T T Linkeeoereeemeeainiiniiiiiiiineennnns 1 1
G119 MS02E0460 T P F e e Arm shaft assy = crererenrenrennean. 1 1
G120 MG30A0833 )‘?Il' ................................... Bushing ............................. 2 2
G121 M91603003 CNETRY 1/4(40)K16 -+« verevnnnnnnnns Screw 1/4(40)X16+cccvrereenaanain. 1 1
G122 M91572045 UTYb BX0.75 ctcererarereniaieinnenas, U-nut 6X0.75 - cvrerrenrninnnniinn.. 1 1
G123 M90631050 b2 I N R Washer G-+ cevereriineneinniinnas 1 1
G 124 ME10A0956 Dot e Crank rod - reserereesncienniiinnnns. 1 1
G 125 M91551015 ;f;')”.g')-y;\: MB rerereresniannnnnnnnnnns BOIt MB: ccreoreereoronininenennannnn. 1 1
G126 MF60A0700 BUHAON R Holder -+« rsseseernenneinrinnnnnns 1 1
G127 MG30B0740 3 3 S Felt-«cceeereerrieeneniiiiiiiiian,, 1 1
G 128 M90325065 CH aMA) 25 e e C—type retaining ring 25+ -+ reevee-- 1 1
G129 M91606001 PARYT 1/4(40)X6- - - v eevmennininnn.. Screw 1/4(40)X6-««-vvreveereernn.n. 2 2
G 130 M93202045 YRIRY 1/2(28)X43 v Thumb screw 1/2(28)X43+ -+ +++-+++ - 1 1
G 131 M93202047 Tyb 1/2(28)cvvevinnnennniiiiiiii,, Nut 1/2(28)---cveereeeeneniiniinnaa, 1 1
G132 MS03A0703 PUF AR e Presser bar guide-«---+---ceeeennet. 1 1
G133 M90632050 i) I - R Washer Grreerreerereniinniiiiiinnn.. 1 1
G 134 MS03A1572 B [ & AN N Y T 1 1
G 135 MG75A0265 7]“711('794’- ............................ Presser bar holder -+ +++scveereunenn. 1 1
G 136 M91506001 FARY 15/64(28)X6 v vcevernrrnncennns Screw 15/64(28)X6- v vvereeaaernnn. 1 1
G 137 MF10A0267 AGIR DAoL Bushing s sservrerinanaiiiiiiiii,, 1 1
G 138 MS03A0262 a‘-{jlﬂ;o ............................... Presser bart«r rereeereieinnininains 1 1
G 139 M90922002  £34Y" 9/64(40)KBx - - vrvinrieneniniin, Screw 9/64(40)X8 v v v vverinnnnn to
G 140 MB62A0626 e N 1 1 ] N Needle guard- -+ -rrrveeireaien... 1 1
G 141 MV30A0256 FHT @3- eveei Presser foot @3-+ vevrevviinin... 1 1
G 142 ME10A1252 AYIPH U — e e Lifting lever« -« eervevennai.., 1 1
G 143 MF70A0350 AR AD L e Plate cam -+  rcvrermemreniininnna. 1 1
G 144 M81515022 AR UUF 15/64(28) - vvvvreenrnnn. Bolt 15/64(28) -+« vvveveeeniennnn. 1
G 145 M90423060 ‘”‘lﬂr)‘tﬂ'} ................ e erannranaan = ST 1 1
G 146 M91131002 E7457 11/64(40)X6.5- -+ vvvenrennnns Screw 11/64(40)X6.5 =+ vvveeeen... 1 1
G 147 M91219015 EFRV B U9% 3/16(28) +ovvrvrrneiinn. Screw 3/16(28) -« v cveerenienin.. 2 2
G 148 ME40A0738 [ 7l R LNk errer e e e 1 1
G 149 ME25A0477 AR e e e Stopper: - cereerrriiiii i 1 1
G 150 MS85003017 f7'7’{‘/'7"/|‘ MEXEB: orer e i, Bolt MOXB--+vereveeneiae i, 1 1
G 151 ME25A0601 VL £ R Adapter: - cerrarreii i 1 1
G 152 ME25A0571 LV SRR R R R R R R T RN JOINtrorerroneeoniiaiiiiiiiiiiennan. 1 1
G 183 M85006017 FITAVTIF MEX22 - evreeinnnnniinnnn... Bolt MOX22 - cveeieeiniiiiiiinne, 1 1
G 154 ME40A0571 DURYF YR Feee i Connector -+« sretereriiiininianan, 1 1
G 155 ME25A0434 Iyrllj*/f ............................... Air cylinders -t oeerereeniiiiiiiiL, 1 1
G 156 ME25A1454 D R Shaft-cccrrreerenieiiiiiiiiiiii,, 1 1
G157 M95004020  QYAYTHYHMARY MEXB- - vvrrrnnienn. Screw MSXB: -« rerrrrinrneeiniiiin. r
G 901 MG30AQ0760 AU IGIRT e Eccentric cam assy: =+ v ereerraens 1 1
G 902 MS02A0463 OF G Arm (right)seeeeerereenniiiiiiie, 1 1

PLK-E4030/E6030



RUIYBEE
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

102 101




[H1 R 1Y B
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

L5

Fig Z® &H&Ha—K B A Description Amt. Reaq.
no. Mod.  Parts no. 8 3

¢ 2
H 101 M90990002 EF4Y MAXBerrerreri i Screw MAXB - crerrrroranaionnenn. 6 6
H 102 MS18A0470 I T Slide plate:-++resreerenenmenaiin 1 1
H 103 MI0B05010 #7547 3/32(BE)K2.8x+ v vvrvrrvereenenn Screw 3/32(56)X2.8+«-urrurevneinns 2 2
H 104 MS03A1101 nJ{4 ¢2.2 ............................ Needle plate-=-c-crevverreeeieeennnn 1 1
H 105 MSO01A1476 AN =i Spacer: -t rerrrerreretiai i 1 1
H 106 MA10B2476 AR =i Spacer -« rrreerenreie i 1 1
H 107 MS14A0838 I . Fixed knife-+-cccrrerercectsecnsnean, 1 1
H 108 M90906003 UNETRY 9/64(40)X3.2: - - vvrverrenns Screw 9/64(40)X3.2- - e rreneinns 4 4
H 109 MS03B0838 AR AR e Movable knife« s reeeeeraeneieaann. 1 1
H 110 M96004052 D ey B Ly O R Wave washer Gecrreeeressroresancenns 1 1
H111 MI1129015  E53V 4 0% 11/64(40)- - -orvverneennn. Screw 11/64(40) -« v rervreerveeenees T
H112 MSO01A0192 .{g,\'* ................................ Leaf SPriNg s e v s rreerarataiaiiaaan, 1 1
H113 M90513065 ENGMAD 25 ccenrereenienniaienenna, E-type retaining ring 2.5+« oveeenee 1 1
H114 MA20A1910 D LinKeesereerrananeeeeininneeeneenans 1 1
H115 MB62A0454 YU e Stepped pinecerrerermreraareraiiieia 1 1
H116 M91224001 FPARY MOXB-rrrrereenrerrninnneineans Screw MSXB e crrererrrecieiencannenns 1 1
H117 M91214015 EF3V°F V% 3/16(28) vvvveevenennnn. Screw 3/16(28)« < v-cererrrinieienn. 1 1
H118 MA20A0392  FROFIT (3)-ererreneriiiiii e, Knife driving crank (3)«--««r--veeenne 1 1
H119 MN55A0975 [0 N 7] I Ball joint--rsvrererseereenaaiaanan, 1 1
H 120 M91101017 FUFEIIE 11/64(40) - vvvverreennnnn. Bolt 11/64(40)« -+ rvvreerennerennnn. 1 1
H121 M91382045 -)--y}. LY TR Nut MG reereee ittt iiaransn 3 3
H122 M94001021 u-ij?f»y*;f;')” MAXEccerrereoannnanas Bolt MAXEr+rerrerereosensonsannnnnns 1 1
H 123 M90421050 ﬁ'ﬁ‘* Qoo ittt it e e Washer 4-«-«cvvrreertenetiiniannnnn 5 5
H 124 MN72A0975 8177 N ] Ball jointrc-serrereerenaniiaiia, 1 1
H 125 M95004023 Ly e i o 3l 1 S Stud boltrrrerererereeniiiieaniaanen, 1 1
H 126 MA35A1950 17 R Lever - st ereteranseieannennnionasas 1 1
H 127 MA20A4454 YUNYE S G Stepped pine et rerirrretie it 1 1
H 128 M91050020 OUNITFVEPARY MAXE creveeeeinreenns Screw M4X5: e erer e iinneiianna, 1 1
H 129 MA35A2530 g'yy:\;:/’g .............................. Shaftre-cererrerereestnntnneaennnann. 1 1
H 130 MA35A0708 INRBo e HOOK* + s vrererenmmaaeeennnnnnnnnss 1 1
H 131 M91383045 '}"7]‘ ................................... NUteserorerrtsetiriieiiiiiienans 1 1
H 132 MA35A1572 '7}1«73‘"1\'* .............................. Spring s et 1 1
H 133 M94002067 3R BXAS PAXG v Pin @4X6:cvrevrercarreniiiiiinn, 1 1
H 134 MB35E0975 185 N ] N Y T N Connecting rod: - +»«+csevrereransnnnn. 1 1
H 135 MSO1E0430 P UL 1N Ly R Crank- -+ -crretrerrtanraneriunennas 1 1
H 136 M95049021 AyhITHIFE VR R MEX12- v eevenenn. Bolt M5X12---vvevrnerennnienien... 1 1
H 137 M91007045 T‘)I‘ LY, 7 NUutMgecerr oo, 3 3
H 138 M90424053 WS 0 B DR P Spring washer 4+ -«+eveeveiiiaiL. 2 2
H 139 M91056004 SW-PW7' 534 FA %Y M4X10---+ovvveeee Screw M4X10-«---ccreerrraneniane 3 3
H 140 MS14A3601 YUJAN RO Solenoid bracket -+ c-cecerieeienen 1 1
H 141 ME40E0519 ARFUILIAR e Solenoid (thread trim)«-r«+ceeeeneee. 1 1
H 142 M91576045 FUR MBevre ot NUt MB=vscresrrnrenisenneaeanneenns 1 1
H 143 M91652020 AR MBX35 v st e Screw MBX35: - cveerreneniierannnn.. 1 1
H 144 M95003021 AYAITFIRE I MEXT2eeeevvennnnns. Bolt M5X12- -+« +veeerenss R ERERRE 1 1
H 145 MSO01A0348 B geeen i Shafte s rrrrrrrseanrenrenninnninnanns 1 1
H 146 MSO01A1572 T £ N R SPriNg:- =t trcrrrrrrraiiiie 1 1
H 147 MSO1E0351 ALY A9 F D2 ee i Cam follower assy: - -+srrerereerenn. 1 1
H 148 M91104045 Tyub 11/64(40) -+ vvererieeniiin,, Nut 11/64(40)- -« -rcrvrrrnerninnn. 1 1
H 149 M95004021 077)97-)-\‘)*,“*-‘/' MEXGereereersrenanans Screw MOX5: --tcreeeerveiainninians 4 4
H 150 MIOT101017 KM VY% 11/64(40) -+ uvvvverennnn. Bolt 11/64(40)- -« -« evveriveeennns 3 3
H 151 MSO1E0975 QN IURNDIRT (BF) v eeveevenniiieann Connecting rod (vertical)--«++-=vere--- 1 1
H 152 M91082004 SW-PW7 394 FA %Y M4X45-c-vvvennn. Screw MAX45 s eeeerrnmianennnein.. 1 1
H 153 MB35A0708 IWARR e HoOK * st ereemreneniiniinii i, 1 1
H 154 MA35A0572 YR REN Ree e Springrr e et 1 1
H 155 M31102045 Fyb 11/64(40) -« cvverereeiiiiiin,, Nut 11/64(40)- -« cevreennnnan... 1 1
H 156 MS14A3603 N I R I Bracket -« - vrrrerennaaneeeeeeiiians i )
H 157 MS08A0454 D R A Shaft--«--- R 1 1
H 158 M96062021 DyBI7FIEE UK IE MBX12: - eevvennen. Bolt MEX12:+cveeevnernneennieenon, 2 2
H 159 MS01A2392 ARG OGT (D) e e v Knife driving crank (2)«-«+seeeeerenns 1 1
H 160 M91109045 AVY Ty 11/64(40) v -vvvvveevnnneenn. Long nut 11/64(40)-------cevrerneeen. 1 1
H 161 MS01A1392 ARGE T (1) eeeeeer Knife driving crank (1)- -« ovroeenens 1 1
H 162 M90511050 B R e Washer §errereerosmrareennniiiorens 1 1
H 163 M90504053 WA B R G Spring washer 5=+ cereveenraanaii., P | 1
H 164 M95015021 AYAITHIFE WE MEX20- - ceeeeeenens Bolt MEX20: -+ --svvrmrenireinieninns 1 1
H 165 M91108001 FAZY 11/64(40)X5.5+ v vvvrerenenen. Screw 11/64(40)X5.5+ -« vvvvennn. 1 1
H 901 MS01A3352 AT S Collar assy---+ e 2 2

15 PLK-E4030/E6030



SRR
TENSION RELEASE MECHANISM

16



WIREOHIE
TENSION RELEASE MECHANISM

5
Fie %% #&3—F m A Description Amt. Req.
no. Mod.  Parts no. 8 3

g 8
J 101 M91127015 (ST VX WYL 11/64(40) covvvvrveinnnens Screw 11/64(40) cvrvvrerreiaainess 1 1
J 102 M90802002  E74Y 1/8(44)KT-vvvrevnnereiininnenn Screw 1/8(44)KT -« vereerenreenene. 22
J 103 MF36A0750 DY S Holder: «=cereveenrrieiiniieniiiinnnns 1 1
J 104 MF90A0361 b1l ) B R Bracket-- - -ccccrrererinianiiiiiian. 1 1
J 105 MS07A0228 B A Crank: -+ rsrerersnarretrreeeanaanns 1 1
J 106 M91007045 FUb MGerreeer e NUt M4:ercerrtemeennaniiiieninnenens 2 2
J 107 M90424053 NEBA R 4eerveeeainiiiaL, Spring washer 4-++-cc-eeieeaiiiL ? ?
J 108 M90421050 b I B R Washer 4---ccreereeiecieiiiiiiiannns 2 2
J 109 M91112002 EI%Y7 11/64(40)X120 e eeeenninnnnnnss Screw 11/64(40)X12: -+ cvnrevvnnnnn. 1 1
J 110 M95005017 BITFAIEYR MEXI0 v vememereennnnannn, Bolt MEX10:«rreverrenmnerenrnennnns 2 2
J1inl MA20A0603 ‘)b/{}.'].l}\‘)lr,fg ......................... Solenoid bracket - - er e, 1 1
J112 M91382045 FOR MG e e et i NUE MG serrrerreerinnianeenniinnen 2 2
J 113 MN60AQ750 e R R R R R T T R, Pipercrersreteniaiiiiniiiiiiii, 1 1
J 114 ME40E1519 APNAJUIAN el Solenoid (thread release)-««+«--ov+e- 1 1
J 115 ME40EQ746 pAVE 27 2 s P £ R Flexible wire assy: = +c+eoeereerearnn. 1 1
J 116 MO1069004 73T FAEY MAXB - vervenvenrenennen, SCrew MAXS« -+ cnrerrerranennanenn. 1

17

PLK-E4030/E6030



X-YT—TIL#FEQ)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM(1)

18



[KIX-YT—TILE4E(1)

WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(1)

V=

Fig %XE #&3—FK T £ Description Amt. Req.
no. Mod.  Parts no. S 2

? 3
K 101 M91058004 SW-PW7 7T{ ARy MAXG-----ooeeeeee Screw MAXB-----rerrrrermrrreeen 12 12
K 102 MAG60A0226 SR TIPS Reeee Shutter adapter: =+ =trrorrereranns 2 2
K 103 MAG0A1226 S N TIPS e Shutter adapter-«+«+++++ sseesreaunes 4 4
K 104 M90810004 T IULRA RS MIXGereerercornnneannnn, Screw M3Xg - cecrerreriemraniniiaan, 10 10
K 105 MA35A2458 Y B e e Shutter: = +ecrrtrsrnrnernsnaernananss 1 *
K 105 MAG60A0458 ‘\/'i'/\“—] ................................. Shutter - =  rsrerreansrreiaeeiiaenen * 1
K 106 M91056004  SW-PW7'3T43A4Y MAX10:- - -vovve-e Screw MAXT0: e rermrerrereeanens 8 8
K 107 MAG60A4226 /?,\3}”\)!]-{9 ......................... Shutter adapter-«------ = =rcsereenen 2 2
K 108 MAG60AS226 7".,\'3“}“}71’9 ......................... Shutter adapter: -+ aereeeeraneenes 2 2
K 109 MAG60A6226 “/'«-/\'%')v'rﬂ ......................... Shutter adapter-+ -+ ceeteeceeeaeess 4 4
K110 MA35A3458 3/'.‘,,\'5 ................................. Shutter - - reerrerorercnncaenaaenn. 1 *
K110 ME60A0458 SR G e Shutter - --roreseroresarareanananans * 1
K111 MAG60A7226 RN GG Shutter adapters - =t rererrecencenes 2 2
K112 M91010004 T STAFA RS MAXTQ e vrnvenvrrnnnenns Sorew MAKT 0w -« v eeemmmrereeeennns 4 4
K113 MA35A0458 Y RIN G Shutter- - rreeeceantenoceeanncnanns 1 1
K 114 M90859004 SW-PW7'534 A 25 M3X6++-=vveeeeees Screw M3X6:-oerrrrrnserineenanis 8 8
K115 MA35B0601 DL £ TR R P PR RE Adapter---c-eremrereratieaaas 2 2
K116 M94002017 ‘k’!?'?‘{‘/')"?l‘ (V) ¢. R PR PP Bolt MAX8 - crvrerreemrennenniannnnans 6 6
K117 MB65A0228 9'\.,\'3”77.{9 ......................... Shutter adapters«-=+=ct=receeraeeee 1 1
K118 MAG60A3226 ?'?l\‘il")“)'r‘f? ......................... Shutter adapter-- -« sereeeeeceens 1 1
K119 MA35A4601 -)',\.,\'3';!}7/7-4{9 ......................... Shutter adapter--+---+-sseremcrennees 2 2
K 120 ME40A0196 49‘.;';49 ............................... Guide plate--rscecrercerennneen. 1 1
K121 M91054004 SW-PW7 734 4N 2 M4XB---ovvvnernns Screw M4X8:-crcvvrrrerracaeniennenn 11 11
K 122 ME40A2601 LVPEVEIYNL 2L TR R R R Detector adapter-+-- - rrreeeereenes 1 1
K 123 ME40A3601 LRV EIUVL L L B R R R R PP PP Detector adapter«++-++-cr-creeenecnes 1 1
K 124 ME40A0339 BN — e e COVEr: w e et 1 1
K 125 ME40A4601 'T‘J:/J“F\"l“'l“}')"m ........................ Detector adapter: -+ -soerrereecnns 1 1
K 126 ME20A0484 FUEYRLYF Xeorerronemnennncannenannas Detector Xe- evreerrreresereneeeanns 1 1
K127 M90971004 SW-PW7 3744~ %Y" M3X10- - cveveee-- Screw M3X10: - cceerrrvnereaaeen. 1 1
K 128 M94003099 FARUY )97 AB=3N---rremreneneaanenn. Nylon clip AB=3N::ceererreieiuenan, 1 1
K 129 MA35A1361 AFE ANy oo Guide plate-«-+ cerrrrrreeriecnn, 1 1
K 130 MAG60A1476 AR —H e Spacer: -ttt 1 1
K 131 MAG0AQ957 YV?{F"]D—X .......................... Y movable race- - cccrrerrrriaaaan 1 1
K 132 M94012017 EITFAITIE MBXBveerrreeeraeiienn Bolt M3XB:cvrereecermanseneennnnnn 40 40
K 133 M393004021 Ayh97FYFE AE MIXGeeeeeemeneieanns Bolt M3XG cerreeseenroannieenennnnnn 32 32
K 134 MA35B1920 x-‘;,“.')_,‘“~ ............................. Slide guide«++==--srrrreanerieaaaaan, 2 2
K 135 MA35A1477 Y"/'7X|“7I\' ............................. Y Stoper- - et 1 1
K 136 ME40A0477 Y G RRYIN e e e eenme e Y SEOPEr: -+t e rrrrat e 1 1
K 137 ME40A0161 T Y reeorrae e Plate: -« e rermrarnraracarararananns 1 1
K 138 ME40AQ0407 X']"/:/J.“/I\“J ............................ X detector plate ...................... 1 *
K 138 MEGB0AQ407 XU AN e e X detector plates-++- earerrreeeniinns ™ 1
K 139 MB35A8601 SRINTMIE LG oo Shutter adapter:-+-c-=+=r ereeeecens 1 1
K 140 MA35A0602 '\l)'y))-jJ'* ............................... Adapter- - s e 1 1
K 141 MA35A1602 I 5 I SRR R Adaptert--csrreereeraniaiiia, 1 1
K 142 M90990002 BT MAXB- - orrrer e Screw MAXB:«-erserercrmceenreennans 4 4
K 143 MAG60AQ477 X‘)"?ZI““}I\B ............................. X stoper- -t ittt 2 *
K 143 MEG60A0477 XS ARG+ v v e eneeaeenan e X StOpers« - recrrerreriiaianiaiaaans * 2
K 144 MA35A3477 XU PARYA e X SHOper: e resreeriatatt et acaene 2 *
K 144 MEG60A1477 X T GARGN o e X Stopert+-rtecererrnrantaaniontanas * 2
K 145 M94008017 EITAITYD MAXE-ovrvrmrreeeeeenannn BOlt MAXG:rvvvvcremrnemnneneenunennn 2 2
K 146 M94001017 77447k MAXTO -« vvemvemneineennn Bolt M4X10+ -« -+ venreerreeennneene 4 4
K 147 MB35A0957 O Z A3 Ve SRR R R P PR PP X movable rage -+ rrerrrerteaannn 1 1
K 148 M94005017  E7T4/yh M3X10- - - veveeeeenennn Bolt M3X 10+ -« v vmroeemesmreneenens 42 60
K 149 MA35B0920 Xa'ﬂ'ﬁ“‘ ............................. Slide guide - +crrrrreraraneaeaaaeny 3 *
K 149 MABOAB920 AR A AR -oervrerine Slide guide -+« e crrrereeearaaaes x 3
K 150 M95001017 BITFAYTIE MEX20- - cvvevemennenenennns Bolt MOX2:cvrveereesmnnniuieienennnn 8 8
K 151 M90511050 B R G Washer 5t ereereevmmnennriiiiiinan. 8 8
K 152 MA35A9603 B AR YR e Bracket: +-creeerrnoeenseaenanenanns 2 )
K 153 MA36A1920 x—‘,,ﬂ.h,ﬂ. ............................. Slide guide: -+ rsrerrrrrerereaene e 1 *
K 153 MAG6QAS5920 AFAR R AR e Slide guide: =t -rsrrerrrerrenneas * 1
K 154 M94018017 BITAVHYN MAXI8 oo eree e Bolt MAXT18 e-rrrermreeeianaenns 8 12
K 155 M91007045 Fob MG e oo Nut M4« eeerememmomniananaiananaeans 2 2
K 156 M94003021 OyRITFIFRE b, MAXT2e e veevnenennnn Bolt MAXT2--crrerreemnaeeeanuaernns 2 2
K 157 M95015017 FITAITIR MEXTG e cvprmevnmrermenenennn Bolt MOX 16+ vrveeorrerroneeraneneanns 4 4
K 158 MB35A6601 N 2 L T Linear way adapter-« -+ +ssoseeeses 1 1
K 159 M94039021 OyhsPHI5E 4R W MAXT0:- - ovvervrvne Bolt MAXT0 v vvrerrrmervrneananeanns 4 4
K 901 ME40A0200 YAR R e Y axis cradle -t csrrriarriaaaniaans 1 *
K 901 MEG6QAQ200 YA O e Y axis cradle- - - oot ananaan * 1

PLK-E4030/E6030



X-YT—TJL#44E(2)
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM(2)

101 102

114

(110) (123) §
(124) (107) (104) N
10)32 / / .
5&%
) . 127

(108)

(121) (136)

156 (139)  (140)
X £7

(108)  (107) (106)

(125)

20



(LIX-YT—T U4 (2)
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM(2)

o=

Fig %8 &H&Ka—F & & Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. S S

S 8
L 101 M95050095 ATIE U F=g Yrererorreenreraennn, Stepping motor Yrr=-reerrrrrameeaces: 1 *
L1014 M95052095 P ST VE o B ARREEREREE R R RREEEEY Stepping motor Yersserrereresesecas * 1
L 102 M96006017 t77’{‘/’7‘7" MEX20: = rrrrrrrrrannennnanes Bolt MEX20 - rrrerrereresrannneaanns 8 8
L 103 MB35A0571 R T Sle@ye - rrrrrrmrerratene sttt 1 1
L 104 M96002001 FARY MBXB-rrrreeerersesnreennnnnnes Screw MBXB - -rrsereretenereneeenan 6 6
L 105 MB35A0390 YR Y et Driving shaft Y- cccrevereeoreareaaaes 1 1
L 106 MS02A2456 ) R E R R R R Ball bearing---+---rrrrrererraraaeee 5 7
L 107 M96001001 }.;q.:/' MEXB s ereeanrenerannannansnns Screw MBXB:-tserrerereereneeiannnns 12 12
L 108 MB45A0767 BAIUY P =i Cog pulley-r-remresssersrnaannanens 4 4
L 109 M95016017 '117‘7'4‘/’7‘% M5X20-+--+--- REEEEEE PR Bol MOX20 v creremremrcetcsrrereenes 4 4
L 110 M90512050 ﬁ'h'* IR L LR R R P PP P PR Washer §er-ererrerreraercecnnanans 24 28
L1 M95011021 OyAITHIER P MEX2G - vvverenereeees Bolt MGX25:+csrreerresrerennennenans 1 1
L 112 M91119002 £E7%Y7 11/64(40)X6.8- - - v vvnrerevveeres Screw 11/64(40)X6.8- -« cvvrvervnrees 4 4
L 113 MAG0A3603 {_g}.ljlylfg'{ ........................... Motor bracket - -« rtreeereerieneen. 1 1
L114 MB35A1523 BAIUD A b eeeneeemni s Cog beltr-cerrreremmmnarerencninens 1 1
L 115 ME40A 1407 Y’T‘/:/J“)I\"/ ............................ Y detector plate-«--cvrerenreniaeries 1 1
L 116 M90992002 t-‘,;y.:/' MEXB:+cerveerernnnnannanaaaanon Screw MAXB:--errrrreeesnencenaennn 3 3
L7 ME40A0476 AR e Spacer: e it 1 1
L 118 ME40A0778 INJTRY & 5 R Belt clamper:-- -+ +-rsrtrrerereracanes 2 2
L 119 M94007017 t?i’{‘/’)“)b MAXT2ecrmonoerannnnenensans Bolt MAX12-crrereeeeennenceneennnnns 8 8
L120 M94002017 BITAYTIE MAXB - crrevenecrenennennnn Bolt MAXB evrrrrrrermerenneanscanans 4 4
L121 MB62A0456 ,\'71)37‘ .............. et etecee e Ball bearing -« +==-rereerrrrretenanaas 12 10
L122 MA35A2390 Yg}nj/'g .............................. Driving shaft Ye e ocereeeereenaananes 1 1
L123 M95004017 ETFAITIE MEXTB - reeeereeennnens Bolt M5X 16 v crvrrroreanmeanceennns 22 26
L 124 M91071008  SW-MW7Z'7R4FA Ry MAXB-+--rrvrseees Screw MA4X8: -« «xrerrrnrrraneaaens 8 12
L 125 MA30A0758 TG Bracket - ecrrrrrrorraerencansaaaens 1 2
L 126 MA35A1758 I ] R Bracket - errerrreerranrranaeneeans 1 1
L1127 MB35A1571 0k B R L EE R Sleeve: - r-rrrrrrarrareatianaaaen, 1 1
L 128 M95049095 ATYE U =G Xerormennrroennencnnnns Stepping motor X-:r--ccererresaees 1 *
L 128 M95051095 AFYE U E—G Xevrrmoranrenranicecnnes Stepping motor Xe-rceeereeeeramnres * 1
L 129 MA35A0523 945‘/7'/\')” ............................ Cog belte-soreerennnannnonaaiianennns 2 2
L 130 MA35A9920 AFARH AR e Slide guide:-=+-csrercreraranaaaanns 2 2
L 131 MB35A0601 7],{}.!.1)')1;49 ........................... Linear way adapter-««-tsresrerernees 2 2
L 132 M95018021 97T VER L MAXB - evreveeeenenns Bolt MAXB:-vrevnrrarnennannnnnns 20 20
L 133 M94017021 OyhIPFIER SR M MAXT12cneeveerene: Bolt MAX12:-ccrneeemannrnenniinaans 12 12
L 134 M91060021 OyhIT7FYFE b MAX10--covevmenerens Bolt MAX10-+cvvrrrerrrrrmnecreneeees 4 4
L 135 M3 1007045 1-/|. [ 7 R R R PP Nut M4--reemereee it 4 4
L 136 M90604065 ERQRAT Brverrmemenaaiiniiainenns E-type retaining ring 8-« rerrereees 6 6
L 137 MB62A0767 BAZUY P =N e Cog pulley s rsrsrrrrrsraeeeracaenans 3 3
L 138 MA21P0454 T R R R R Shafte--rcerrrrrermeanenieeceeen, 3 3
L 139 M95008021 QUAYTFIFH W MEX35: e veemeernneses Bolt M5X35++ v vvenesesreeerannnns 2 2
L 140 ME40A1758 VAL O R R PP TR PR Bracket -t crrrrerernesnneanineeecans 3 3
L 141 M95044021 OyhI7HIFR I MEXT4Q-c-vcevereenees Bolt MSX140¢ v errerorrerananneeeenes 1 *
L 141 M95050021 QuhITHYER IE MEXEO - veevrereneer-es Bolt MSXE0:««=-rerrerrermnennnansees * 1
L 142 MA35A0564 9’-30@)9',{ ............................. Bracket:- o-rrrerrrrarernaanaereaens 1 1
L 143 MB35A0523 945‘/']"\.)“‘ ............................ Cog beltr-rrreremerseirarnaneee. 1 1
L 144 ME40A1476 AR =H e Spacer- - ettt 1 1
L 145 MA35A1781 ;\'Mqﬁjl .............................. Belt clamper-«-«: - rerrermraaaneaes 2 2
L 146 MAG60A0390 XN T e Driving shaft X--c--ceroereemennaens 1 1
L 147 MB35A0476 AR —H e SpaCEr- - 2 2
L 148 M90971004  SW-PW7'334FA %Y MIXI0-+---neer Screw M3X10: - --remresriemaeeens (I
L 149 ME40A0484 P YRLGF Yrreremmeneeeiiiieaiaaes Detector Yecreerrersassaanaacnanenen. 1 1
L 150 M91056004  SW-PW7'394FTA Y MAXI0--worvnvees Screw MAXT0: -« terrmrennereememee 4 4
L 151 MB35A3601 UV EANDL Xt TR R R PR TR PP PR Detector adapter-=+-----+e-cerereees 1 1
L 152 M91054004  SW-PW7'3T4FA'2Y M4X8:----o-v-vve Screw M4X8« - -« eeerrnmeessemnannaae 1 1
L 153 M94003099 4059197 AB=3N- - cveeeneeeeee Nylon clip AB=3N«««treeersenennnee 1 1
L 154 ME40A5601 LVAVEIUDL L L IR R P PR R PR Detector adapter- -+« x-r-vreereees 1 1
L 155 MB35A0639 L L TR e ettt Adapter- -« -reerrresrrrne e 1 1
L 156 MB65A0390 YR G e Driving shaft Y« «rcoeorereermmaerees * 1
L 157 MA30A0364 1177°|J>7' ............................... Coupling-+ - c-rrrerersereraneanncns * 1
L 158 MAG0A 1390 YR S e Driving shaft Y--:cceevrreernreeresss * 1

21 PLK-E4030/E6030



JM R Z BEAE
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

104 105 106
(104)

102 . téiz///
103}.,@ /
f07— 112
18—, 113
o~ 117
109/6“4 3/118
(109)

"/ 115 -—
(104)  (105) (106)
5 { /

101

110 111

22



(M]15H 19 2 B4
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

=

Fge %% #M&KI—FK @ & Description Amt. Req.
no. Mod. Parts no. 3 =1

S 8
M 101 MA35A2950 AHIUN = Levroeeerereerenenneninann, Pushing lever Lss-ererrerrerareeenees 1 1
M 102 MSO02A1352 b1 b R R R R Collar=s-rreremererrmnaenianees 2 2
M 103 M95002020  MyMHTFYFIARY MEXG: -« cereenrereenes Screw MEXB: == errerrrreansrseeeees 4 4
M 104 M90512065 ERBRAD Berereerar it iiannanianenns E-type retaining ring 3¢« rrocreeeees 4 4
M 105 MA35A0621 Foghlh e e Knuckler o srrreerrrereeaneieeaanns 2 2
M 106 M97011060 LYot o L EERR R 2 2
M 107 M91576045 Fh MBeeseee e Nut MBrrrerrameeremeeeraennoannnns 2 2
M 108 M35002017 t77.’(‘/’f‘7|‘ MOXT12: cerermenannnennennns Bolt MGX 12 cvreereeannesserneiennns 4 4
M 109 M90511050 #h * IR R PR R PR PP PP PR Washer §:cerrrerrsertecneaneaciinan 18 18
M 110 MA35A3572 "};[,7;‘-‘,,\'* .............................. Spring st rrer e 2 *
M 111 MS35A2708 PRI e [ P 2 *
M112 M96002017 BITAITIR MBX12-wvcvvarnencecacnenans Bolt MBX12++cvrerrnremncconcsaennnns 8 8
M113 MA20B1601 |.|}'y0-49 ................................ Adapter: - s 2 2
M114 MA20A9571 7)??7'7*"7' ............................ CONNECOr: +* s reeeersrmenetescnenes 2 2
M 115 MA20A2434 17-‘/0)9‘ ............................... Air cylinders«c-ereesrmemanaanacaanns 2 2
M 116 MA35A0454 Y e Shafte crcrerrersormmrannaareeaaecens 1 i
M 117 MA35A0308 2 I CRRRR R R R R R PR R LR R Clamp bracket:--=---creceeencencees 1 1
M 118 M95001017 f7'7"(‘/’1"'}|‘ MBEX20 ceereorrneannannacans Bolt M5X20 - rrerreeerneveetennunannas 4 4
M 119 MA35A4950 FHILA — R-cvevcrerrencnninns Pushing lever Re---cscereesseaeiaannns 1 1
M 120 M91060021 OYAYTHIHR S MAXTO- -« v veerennnsn Bolt MAX10- - eemrrrmeeseseseamns 4 4
M 121 MA35A2477 ARG oo Stopper=---=sreterrert i 2 2
M 122 MS13A2477 ARSI o Stopper: -+ srereerrerresa s 8 8
M 123 MA22A0957 b B Py B Fixed rage-« == -srereesrrsecescanns 4 4
M 124 M94008070 [ R AR Roller cage-+-+--=trerrrrrererernenes 4 4
M 125 M94007017 ‘t7‘7‘1"/'7‘7|‘ MAX12 - coremrcerenecannnnns Bolt MAX12 ccercenrenemnnncnnnneanns 8 8
M 126 M95018021 D‘Jh?'}’f“}#ﬁff}bb MAXG - vvrrmremneeenns Bolt MAXB:+ vrmrrvrrerranmrceenenans 4 4
M 127 MB45A1957 PR e A1 SRR R PR PR R Movable race: -cstrrsrrreraensacseees 2 2
M 128 MA36A0273 AHIOTF cceeer Clamp adapter: ===« =ssrvrereescees 1 *
M 128 MAG60AQ273 AHIOF eeerrenrereniaiiiiiieann Clamp adapter-«+-t=csrerrereranreens * 1
M 129 M95004017 {17-7-{\/);-‘”. MEXT1G -rreerrrecnaneneneaens Bolt MSX 16 rcvereererrennenacnnenas 8 8
M 130 M91050020 OyhIPHVERARY MAXS: - -oveemeeeee Screw M4XG5: e onrenrennnnaienreans 2 2
M 131 ME10A0454 AT e Clamp stud: - sererrrmrrsrensaeans 2 2
M 132 M90611060 IR R R R R R R R PR PP R PR Pineesrerereneeemeraaaieaaeaaansnes 2 2
M 133 MS13A0572 TAJUIN Reerrmrre e Spring -t crrrer e 2 2
M 134 MS02B0257 R B f R R Adapter:- - eereerres et 2 ?
M 135 M90859004  SW-PW7' 374 FA RS M3XG- -« --vvv-- Screw M3XB:««-nweerresreemns e 2 2
M 136 M91056004  SW-PW7'334FA %Y MAX10----weomvves Screw MAX10: -« cx-rreereeeeeee s 4 4
M 137 ME40A0426 BHT oo SUPPOrter- - s rrrre s 2 *
M 137 MA45A7426 BH T SUPPOrter- == srreresrsr s * 2
M 138 MA25A1476 AN —H e Spacer: sttt 2 *
M 138 MB65A0476 AR —H e SpaCer: e * 2
M 139 MA36A0105 YRAHIAG oo Clamp frame:= -« - - soorasrreaeees 1 *
M 139 MAG60AQ105 ‘/H]“fl'{? ............ et Clamp frame: -« reereerreernaneees * 1
M 140 MA45A2196 £ T R R Set plate:- - rcrrerreranernt oo * 2
M 141 M91073004  SW-PWZ'F4FA %Y MAX16----oeeeeee Screw MAX16: e vresrreronrseseeeees * 2
M 142 M95003017 BITAIT YR MEXB e evvrr i Bolt MOXB:errrrrrreensreseanennees 2 2
M 143 MA36A0272 DRAG I R Feed plater--- ecrrmrremreneeeennns 1 *
M 143 MAG0AQ272 DAY TR e Feed plate: - rerrrmrrmsrmreresees * 1
M 901 MA36E0105 YRAHIHZ e oo e Clamp frame agsy -« - srrreresmreors 1 *
M 902 MAG0OEQ105 JRAYIZ oo Clamp frame assy: - -=rr-orremeoe * 1

23 PLK-E4030/E6030



WIPER MECHANISM

IN] A73—184%

24



IN] DA/ —# 48
WIPER MECHANISM

=

Fig %TF #&Ka—F & % Description Amt. Req.
no.  Mod. Parts no. 3 2

g 8
N 101 M91054004  SW-PW7'IRAFTA RS MAXB----nvvreres Screw MAX8: «+erenrsrersrsnsinenes 4 4
N 102 M91056004  SW-PW7'734FA %Y MAXI0-----vveneee Screw MAX10:«+«ersnssnresrceeees 2 2
N 103 ME40A0508 EYY HT R Cable (stop BZ)-+e-vrerrerarareanrene 1 1
N 104 ME10E3601 DL f IR R R R R Bracket- - -rrrrrmrrrraiiiiiaann.. 1 1
N 105 MB60A0915 QY e eeeee i Lock Fing--crerrerrrrmrernnerecnnees 1 1
N 106 MEO3A0270 TR G Push button- -« =cererreeseeceraaees 1 1
N 107 ME40E2519 AN =YUJ R e Solenoid (wiper):«»r-eermrernmeeenn. 1 1
N 108 M90317050 B TR Beronroremenernnriiainiannn, Washer 3+ ccvrcerrrasronnicctnaneanes 2 2
N 109 M90307053 WAY R E Beeer i Spring washer 3+t --seerrreeacacanns 2 2
N 110 M90875045 Foh MBerererrsereneonnnmanannnences Nut M3-cerrerrrenreneerrriaaaanans 2 2
N 111 MS02A4729 2 UL SRR R R R PR PP PR TR Spring -+ rresrreee s 1 1
N 112 MSO02E0983 I I R R R R Wiper crank 1:-scerresermrencecncnens 1 1
N 113 M90802003  TAETAY 1/8(A8)K4.5- - cerervrnerene: Screw 1/8(44)X4.5 e errnrsereses 4 4
N114 MSO03EQ981 Y Jr)|~r74g ............................. Wiper crank 2:-«ceceeerrmeneracenes 1 1
N 115 MS02A1477 ARSI e Stopper:- -+ rrerree et 1 1
N 116 MB60EQ0982 DN =G frerrrmeneiet e Wiper adapter:--- - tererrrranarees 1 1
N 117 MS03A1530 AN = e Wiper shafte«errermrermeerecaeenaas 1 1
N118 M91057020 QYT IFIARY MIXG---vveemeemnees Screw M3X4:ccevemrrrenrenereeeeees 1 1
N 119 MS03A3980 D R T RERTE RS Wipers - sesrsrrrsmssesecateussenians. 1 1
N 901 ME40E0270 AR YR yFOT e cer e Switch assy:-rrsrerrre e 1
N 902 MB60E3339 AN =2 (IH —PF) e Cover assy (with buzzer)-scerrereen 1 1

25 PLK-E4030/E6030



OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

[P] #impged

121

120

26



(PTG i B B
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

=

Fie %% #HHa—K & 2 Description Amt. Req.
no. Mod. Parts no. 2 5]

g g
P 101 MF60A0742 L S P Capr -rerrerrar e 1 1
P 102 MF10A2740 24 R R R R PR PR e Feltrereesrreaaeiiiiinniiiiannnan, 1 1
P 103 ME10A1780 0 R Holder: s sreeesrromneeiiiiiiiinens 1 1
P 104 M91054004  SW-PW7'534FA'%Y MAXB:--vemvvnnene Screw MAXB: - xvrvrruieiaiaiens 1 n
P 105 MS03A2780 B e Holder: -+ tcrrrrerennnerceniniiiiannns 1 1
P 106 MSOIA1 740 71][‘" .................................. Felt ................................. 1 ‘
P 107 MF80A0780 Y B R R R R Holder - - etrerreeernnrnnaninnan.. 1 1
P 108 MFO00A2780 BRI e Holder -« - rererrommnnneeneninnann. 1 1
P ]09 M808A0740 7:}“.. .................................. Fe|t ................................. ] ]
P 110 ME40E9688 INATERIZ (AUYSYY) e veeerneeeieeennn Oil pipe assy (eccentric cam)- -+ -~ 1 1
P 111 ME40E7688  N'{TEEIZ (90 9480 RL)eevmveernnnes Oil pipe assy (drive shaft bushing F)--- 1 1
P112 MA20A1780 R e e Holder-- + st rrrrermeeeineeniaeananns 1 1
P 113 M94004099 -)-4[1‘/9077' AB=4N recrereenieniniiann Nylon clip AB=4N: -t eceerereneeneen, 1 1
P 114 MS10A0780 BRI e Holder:- -+ ctrecreermeeaneiiiannnans 1 1
P 115 ME40F 1688 WATEEIZ DV D080 Th)-eveeennnns Oil pipe assy (drive shaft bushing C)-++ 1 1
P 116 ME40E6688 NATEEIZ (WEF D) oo e ieiiiin Oil pipe assy (needle bar)+-«+---+--+«+ 1 1
P117 MA20A6688 ' ,\"47' (04 LR R R P PP PP Pipe«r-recreremmrreeeai i 3 3
P 118 MN10A0135 tﬂu)-'_:/' ............................. Oil gauge= -+ +-errremrrenerennnanns 3 3
P 119 ME40E4688  WAZ'EEJI (AUd)--renvmnieeeeennnn. Oil pipe assy (circulation): -« -«--++ - 1 1
P 120 ME40F0688 l\°*f7°tf75 Y T Oil pipe assy (tank)-----c-c-rsrsenncns 1 1
P 121 ME40E8688 WATERIZ (DD 9280 HoM)-c-vveevennes Oil pipe assy (drive shaft bushing R)--- 1 1
P 122 MB6QA1780 ;1;)1,5' .................................. Holder - =+ teererrereeereneinienennns 1 1
P 123 ME40E3688 NATERIZ (LA YAY) - eeeeeeeeneeeann Oil pipe assy (connecting rod):---«--- 1 1
P 124 MF60A5740 71,1,} .................................. Feltrorrrrerereea i, 1 1
p 125 MS‘|4A0740 71)‘»’" .................................. Fe't ................................. 1 1
P 126 MSO01A9796 ;k)w‘ .................................. Holder- -+« «sserermmemnenninnnnnnn. 1 1
P 127 MS14A3780 o B L EE R R Holder - -teeverneeniiiniianenenes 1 1
P 128 ME40E5688 WATERIZ DR8N GYR)cvreeeeenens Oil pipe assy (hook shaft bushing R)--- 1 1
P 129 MS01A8796 1 AR R EE R T R Holder: s +sesvreeeeeeenanninninenenns 1 1
P 130 ME40E 1688 NATERIT AT B eeeeeeemeieiinns Oil pipe assy (hook left)-------------- 1 1
P 131 ME40E 2688 NATERIZ AT Fh) v vveeeieeeeennn Oil pipe assy (hook center):-+«+-«+--: 1 1
P 132 ME40E0688 NATERIZ (AT 3F ) erererreernininns Oil pipe assy (hook right)- <« sevvee- 1 1
P 133 MNBOA0620  F40U51y7" AB=5N »-rereeenvneeenenes, Nylon clip AB=5N=« == roeeeeeeeeeen 1 1

27 PLK-E4030/E6030



[Q E#pRHBRER
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTRPL UNIT

28



(Q]&E&-RERK
CABLE COMPONENT & PNEUMATIC CONTROL UNIT

=
Fig XE #&3—F & A Description Amt. Req.
no. Mod. Parts no. é ;
Q 101 M91071004 SW-MW7 394 FA %Y MAXB: - vvvveeees Screw MAXB:-errererrrrrrreeraaees 6 2
Q 102 MB35A0339 P YR — e Circuit board cover- == s reeerreeernns 1 *
Q 102 ME40A1339 PAUIN = e Circuit board cover e =errrrrrsranen * 1
Q 103 M91073004 SW-PW7'724FA %Y MAX16:-----vvennee Screw MAX16 - reererrerrerecceeiene. 4 4
Q 104 MB60A0366 DURYFT Yaeeeeererreniiiieniiniiins Nylon bughe«sceererreareereieanns 4 4
Q 105 MB60A2352 '7‘/7‘7?7."/:/.1 ........................... Nylon bush +srrerrerremeneesteeanen 4 4
Q 106 K14M71725402 5= (Tya—=4 ) vveeeeeenmianiannnnan, Cable (Encoder)-«««-setemreseceraeas 1 1
Q 107 M90439037 SW7 34 FA RS MAXB-+erevrevrennnenn, Screw MAXB: ceererermrenraneeaeaaanns 1 1
Q 108 MBOOEICON  PA'U)34F PLK-E-CON- - vrereeesenes Print circuit board:« =« xxrereeesn 1
Q 109 M91056004 SW-PW7 534 FA' %" MAX10----------- Screw MAX10:c--vcrrmerereneeeenns 2 2
Q110 MB35A7601 PA UMY eeee et Circuit board bracket-+++ v escee-ee 1 *
Q110 MB65A0601 p,\‘yl.lyyl;,{g ........................... Circuit board bracket:-«+-«ssseeerenns * 1
Q1N MB60AS601 RE Y L TN D R LR R Connector panel: =<+« seeeeeecannaeas 1 1
Q112 MB60AS5780 Q=R Ty B e Cord bushing (large)-«-«=--+cscer-enee 1 1
Q113 MB60A6780 A-F7 Y2 3 Cord bushing (small)+ <= «----rcerveee-e 2 2
Q114 M97321099  H-7' N (ATUE VY E-4)-vvverneeeees Cable (stepping motor)- =« ==+ --=x-x- T
Q 115 ME40A1508 F=70 (RTYE VT E=4I0Fa93Y) e eevees Cable (stepping motor extension)- -+« - - 1 1
Q116 M97319099 Ly N N G U UEY Vs iy ) EEEE R R R R TR PP PP Cable (input signal):-cccrrerar e 1 1
Q117 M97320099 O o R AR Cable (solenoid)- - <« r-ser-ercerneres 1 1
Q118 M97318099 B0 B—FE-3T U U)o reereeninnnes Cable (servo motor)« - === rrrrreenrss 1 1
Q 119 MB61A0963 FARBLF a8 e Filter regulator-----ccrrevverereennns 1 1
Q120 MAZ20A8571 LA GYE Froeeer el L—type quick joint-«««-rerecreeeinnns 3 3
Q121 M95005017 EIT4VTI MEX1Q ceec e Bolt MOX 10 - senrermmecraeencnanaaans 2 2
Q122 M90511050 b I 3 TR R Washer §-cevreererreeeeiaiiian, 2 2
Q123 MAZ20A6571 P b ) R R R TR Y—type quick joint-r-rrceerererenenens 1 2
Q124 MA16A0495 Zto—l“J’JFD—:) ......................... Speed controller- -« =sesrrrerraensns 1 2
Q 125 MB62A0757 7’:)7‘ .................................. Plug = sreorrrerrrenrrecoenseanneannn 1 *
Q125 MB45E0599 T A IR T e Solenoid valve complete-«+--+--+----- 1 1
Q 126 M381276004 SW-PW7'374FA %Y M4X30---------- - Screw M4X30:----crrrrmmrereieneen 4 4
Q127 M91035089 Bt e MUFFIEr - = = v o memrremreeaneeaaeeeanns 2 2
29 PLK-E4030/E6030



R +—JI/LE®
TABLE & STAND

30



(R]IT—TILEAE
TABLE & STAND

=

Fie %8 #H&KI1—F & A Description Amt. Reaq.
no. Mod.  Parts no. g §

< ©
R 101 MB35A2339 Y NN (< ) IER R RRRRREECERPRPP RS Table cover (left):--- rerrerrerseeees 1 1
R 102 M98001021 OyAITHYER IR MBX1B - creeeremenenns Bolt MBX16«r-ceeereererecaneaananns 8 8
R 103 MA35A3339 B, TN (5171) EERRRERRRRR ereieereeas Table cover (rear)s e« srrreeereenens 1 *
R 103 MA65A0339 ARIAN = (GYOYvevvremenrnnrreernanen Table cover (rear): -+ r=treereeesesne * 1
R 104 ME40A2339 AN — (B )i Table cover (right)--=rerrrererreeeree: 1 *
R 104 ME60A1339 FRHAN = (FF) e Table cover (right)-«sreseerrereeee * 1
R 105 ME40A0776 AN = e Belt cover- - cssrseseersnsasaeaeans 1 1
R 106 M91054004  SW-PW7 574 FA %Y MAXB:---vrevevneee Screw M4XB e - cxvrrrrrrarneneanns 6 6
R 107 M98015021 Oyhs7TY4E Wb MBXEO - vvrererens Bolt MBX5(0 - vevrrrereresenenenineens 2 2
R 108 M90803053 WNAY R R Brocererei i Spring washer Brererrerairaaaraeaae 2 2
R 109 ME40A1419 ;f;")«‘/yj’b .............................. Rubber cushion-- s reerscreecnnenas 2 2
R 110 MB35A0429 D BT I R R Adapter:--r-rrrrrran e 1 *
R 110 MB65A0429 HYTQ fereeeeccrreranioniinianaienn, Adapter- s * 1
R 111 MB35A0139 FANN Yo Ol pan:serereessresreeraaeani. 1
R 112 ME40A2419 ;t;'.‘):/y]‘l‘ .............................. Rubber cushion- -« -=-tsstsrereaeeces 2 2
R 113 MA35A1419 s i R R R PR PR PR PR Rubber cushion-«=--==r cretereceeens 11 1
R 114 MB60A3957 [V R R R R R [= Y R R 2 2
R 115 M91007045 FUb MGeecereeee e Nut M4:-cvreerecenoranienananaiaens 1
R 116 M94001017 FITAVT YR MAXT10 cerreeeeenmeeeenenes Bolt M4X10-c-cecererceerearecaaannns 1 1
R117 MA20A0719 & 2 I R AR R R Drawer - =+==+eeseesereecteancennian 1 1
R 118 M90421050 #°4 3\ R R R Washer §----c-cssesreneerececaenenns 4 4
R 119 M94015021 []9”77-)—“);;‘;')“. MAX20: - vvresrreennene Bolt MAX20:-+-vccrerrccrcseencanenns 4 4
R 120 MF20A0130 77‘3t'y ................................ Oil bottles=srrereerererernnaans 1 1
R 121 MB45A6601 ST DL 20 SRR PR PR R Adapter- - -rcscrrrririieiaieians 1 1
R 122 M94007017 EIFAITYE MAXT2 v eeveeennmnenianans Bolt MAXT12:cereerrereererrnnneennens 2 2
R 123 MB45A0150 B 2 B R R CEEE TR RE PR TOp Caprererrrrrrrrrarracsn e 4 4
R 124 M92002050 HH R 20 -vreevrreme e Washer 20 s ceersareneneaanneaanns 4 4
R 125 M95021045 Fob M20---veverereeneneaenaaannnce: Nut M20:-cerececmeecracienieneannns 4 4
R 126 MA35A0166 T RAGT R AJUSEOr: = v rsmrr e 4 4
R 127 ME40A0368 A= Castor st rmrrrreraceratitanteeaan, 4 4
R 128 M90824050 I S TR R Washer 8r--vorrerrasereentiannnnnn 16 16
R 129 M90825053 WA R R Bererrerer e Spring washer 8- ----c s v-et Ceeeean 16 16
R 130 M98011021 D"/?Wﬂ?."/l‘ MBX2G:+ccenrennnrononnnenen. Bolt M8X25 -+ rvverrreenenneercunaenns 16 16
R 131 ME40E0Q150 RO IRT s Table-rerrerrerreareneenaninnnnnnns 1 *
R 131 ME60E0150 FpHOIRT e Table- rrrrrorerrrannaananiae * 1
R 132 M95035021 OyhI7 YR IR MSX45-ccvevveceerenens Bolt M3X4G -+ creveeeeerenneeeaennnnns 2 2
R 133 MA35B7601 AN =PI R e Belt cover adapter: =« - creemreinn 1 1
R 134 M96016021  Byh)7HIFF b MEXAG- -« -vvreeeeeenes Bolt MBXAG -+« «+rvvrneneeeeenneness 4 4
R‘135 M90624053 ,\'*{j‘n‘* Grevrrre e Spring washer B« erorrariaicns 4 4
R 136 M90631050 YRR Grrrerorrrre s Washer G- crrrrreemerecnnieeeanenns 4 4
R 137 MA35B8601 {_g}uj‘ylf,{g ............................ Motor adapter- -« ----resrereeanaee s 1 1
R 138 M90511050 ’}7]* IR R R R PP PR PR PR PP Washer §rceerrrrrienaranennieaneaen 2 ?
R 139 M91382045 o MG e e s e NUE M et v rrereemsnnnnreenanieaeecens 2 2
R 140 M98004017 BITAITIR MBX20- v ovvrvecmieeenenns Bolt MBX20 ¢« tvrrrrrreaneensannons 4 4
R 141 ME40A6601 N IDT 2L IR PR P IR R Motor adapter- -« -rrerrrreserenans 1
R 141 MEG60AQ601 TN D 24 IR PR TR L Motor adapter: -t rerrrarareree *

31 PLK-E4030/E6030



ACCESSORIES

/&

gé Y @ @
9 SN, (8

32



(SIft R

ACCESSORIES
=

Fig X% #&Ha—FK & A Description Amt. Req.
no. Mod.  Parts no. g 8

I
S 101 MSO02A0128  IUUN) DPXITHIB +-veverenreeneen. Needle DPX17#18: -« - --verrveennnes 4 4
S 102 MA10A0123 BRE e Bobbin:-rrrerererrrmere i 3 3
S 103 MS03A0417 L7 (AFRFID)--vvrvrerrereeriieee Tire (for bobbin winder)««++++«++cxcc-- 1 1
S 104 MFOTAOS65  AIMFINEA) covvvrvrerereeeeniaieeee Speed command disk adjusting plate--+ 1 1
S 105 MN52A1245 TUAIN Fereeveeronnnaiiiiniiinnnnns Tension spring: =« cxreereeerareaanes 1 1
S 106 MF40E0193 APGTRAGIGT - evrerm et Cotton stand assy:«+ -rrrereresrennns 1 1
S 107 MB60A1990 T =IO YT AR e Pattern data F/D:cxvcrerrrerrennnse: 1 1
S 108 MS05A1976 00,V 1V A R R R P Hexagonal wrench B« ««corerseneeenen. 1 1
S 109 MS05A0976 QYRR GUSTF Gerevvrcrrreneionannes Hexagonal wrench 5« «-reeeerreeenes 1 1
S 110 MS01A1976 OYNIROUUF 4ecvveeerrrnnnneeiinns Hexagonal wrench 4+ «vcxoemvercenes 1 1
S 111 MF90A0976 OYhIR GUUF 1/87 ccvveeeereereenninnn Hexagonal wrench 1/87 ceneeeenns 1 1
S 112 MS02A2976 OyhIR GUUF 3-ceeveeeaneninnineennes Hexagonal wrench 3« ---c-vrsereenecee 1 1
S 13 MS02A1976 OYAIE GUUF 2.5 -orernerrrnnecenees Hexagonal wrench 2.5- -+« +teeeeeeeses 1 1
S 114 MSO02A0976 AyAPF HGUUTF 2ecvvrerranearenanenianns Hexagonal wrench 2-+«-c-teereverenn. 1 1
S 115 MS10A0976  ByAYE OLUF 1.5 crervnvemnenenneennes Hexagonal wrench 1.5« «exevesseeses 1 1
5116 MF10A0149 ) R Oiler with Of==--escereacecerenareenes 1 1
S 117 MBO2A1608 ML = (39)cveemerecennnineinn. Screw driver (small)-«---crerieeenen 1 1
S 118 MB02A0608 |.’34,\'_ (}17) ......................... Screw driver (middle)------ccerrereenn 1 1
S 119 MFOOA0608 PN = (G )i Screw driver (large)-++- semreeienee 1 1
S 120 MS02A0479 ANTF 1317 crrmeraneaaiiananans Spanner 13=17 -« crereererananannnnns 1 1
S 121 MM10A1479 ANTF 1014 cvreemeeneemeeeeaeciaanae. Spanner 10—14- -t -vcerrreeeenaenans 1 1
S 122 MS10A1976 ANT B=0-vvererrmniianaia e Spanner 8=9- -t iiiaaans 1 1
S 123 MS10A2976 ANTF G=Trerovceoeenreneecanianinnne, Spanner =T« st 1 1
S 124 K14M95610701 ATFYT Mrerrrrereem i eiiaiinaes Staple-rrorerrrererer i 3 3
S 125 M90439037 SW7'FTLFA LY MAXB--vevecrreerenenn: Screw M4X8: --cvrereeronecnneaenans 1 1
S 126 M90306041 TWEIRY FAXIE v rrmmee s Wooden screw 3.1X16----crrevmeree-s 4 4
S 127 MB60A0420 b /A R Tie holder-«- - -crerremcnaranneaanas 2 2
S 128 MGS1A0201 INAUR —eeeee e Cord ti@rerrsreracrraneoscanaanenaneas 1 1
S 129 MB60A0201 A = Cord tig--crrrerrrnmrreseenncnenannes 2 2
S 130 M31056004 SW-PW7'334FA %Y M4X10----c--venee Screw M4X10: - -ccvrrecrereenren. 2 2
S 131 MB60A2620  $40Y%1y7 AB=T0N- -« - eveereeeinesns Nylon clip AB=TON= =<+« xereeseees T
S 132 MB60A1620  F40Y9!y7 AB=8N- -« evveinracenenn Nylon clip AB=8N- -« =« vxeeveeeeren: 11
S 133 MAZ20A0734 E oI = e Polyethylene cover-+--«-x=sretereeess 1 1
S 134 M91010089 D VL S SRR PR R PR TR Socket -+ rrrrrrrrienteiiiiiiaieaenn 1 1
S 135 MA30AQ0571 DV D E Ak A R Quick joint:-s-serrerrr e 1 1
S 136 MSO06A0567 I7Fa—T e Airtube - rerrrerreeninn i 1 1
S 137 MA36A0797 iy 20 R R R P PR Film sheet------ R 1 *
S 137 MAGB0A0797 Ty 2 1) A R REE Y Film sheet- -« crrrterrmerreereenann * 1
S 138 MBEOAOESW  FyR AT v rvrvmenrrreemmennananeeenee F OOt SWitGh« « - s cerererarmsnanenanns 1 1
S 901 ME20EQ990  YATATZAYEYTARY (414):vreveereeeess System F/D (ddiscs) - r--vovvee 1o
S 902 ME40EQ0691 I\.‘Jf(-:lt‘ﬂ‘ .............................. Clamp pad set--- s crmereorcneens 1 *
S 902 MEG60OE0691 Nyxbyke e e Clamp pad set- - - ccrrerrcmenaenn. * 1

33 PLK~E4030/E6030



FFTavi—y
OPTION PARTS

106

$1.6 ?2.6
~101 —~102
104 (ﬂﬁ

107,108 109,110

12 113 114 115

6.5
8.5

34



(T1A T avi—y
OPTION PARTS

=

Fig Z® HHa—K & & Description Amt. Reg.
no. Mod. Parts no. g ‘;

<t ©w
T101 MS03A0101 NS (IRE/T)) P16 -cvvnreeeerennnns Needle plate (for light) ¢ 1.6-+------- 1 1
T 102 MS03A2101 AR (FYE/TD) D26 ---rrereereeeenss Needle plate (for heavy) ¢2.6--------- 1 1
T103 MSO01A1616 FANIAHT (FYRIAD)-vvcveenreaineenns Inner hook clamper (for heavy):«+:---- 1 1
T 104 MST7A1120  FANT(PYR/AD)--vvverereeminennnns Inner hook (for heavy)« == ++eaeveeernes 1 1
T 105 MV30A1256  FHAHI (JRE/D)-ccvvvrervmrenernnns Presser foot (for light)-+--+vr-vrevenne 1 1
T 106 MV35A0106 ek 2 SRR R LT PR PR UD PO o 1 1
T 107 MS03A0256 FHAHT PBevevvveroveemnneemannennnens Presser foot 3« «--rccesvrermeeeeann 1 1
T 108 MS03A1256 ThEHYT P2 c-vvvrrreeniienninn Presser foot (2 cccvrevrerieninenin 1 1
T 109 MA35A0256 FHABT 3evenveenvernnereeennenneann Presser foot 3« -« rrrrrraneeannes 1 1
T110 MA35A1256 +hiyx ¢ R L LR R Presser foot (b LR RPN 1 1
T MS04E1210 GHMFATEIE (J3)eeerrvrvrrernennnn Thread tension regulator assy-+-«+-«-- 1 1
T12 MF10A1245  IVRANA (FYFUYaUIY)-rvvvererreneses Spring (for pretension)-++«-=s-eennnee 1 1
T113 MN10A3245 IVAAN R (DM FFI0E9FI)-ceeeeenenns Spring (for thread tension regulator)- -+ 1 1
T114 MSO03A0181 ARTUFLorrreeeneeeneannns eeeesanenan Thread guide: -« s=cmreerreeeeenn. 1 1
T115 MS10A0180 1S 0T o O P Thread guide -« -« ««rrreremeeennens 1 1

35

PLK-E4030/E6030



#3l

INDEX-1
BRI+ A=Y Fig W& A=Y Fig  #&1-F A=Y Fig  #&3-F A Fi
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
K14M71725402 +oo P29 «. Q 106 | M90825053 .. P31 . R 129 | M91057020 w. P7 .. D 115 | M91605045 .. P7 .. D 150
K14M95610701 « P33 .. S 124 | M90853002 ... P11 ... F 129 1 v P25 .. N 118 | M91606001 .. P9 ... E 135
MBOOE1CON .= P29 ... Q 108 | M90859004 .. P3 «~ B 127 [ M91058004 . P19 .. K 101 | o P13 .. G129
M860AOFSW ... P33 ... S 138 1 w P19 . K114 | M91058020 .. P13 ... G 113 | M91650020 .. P11 .. F 114
M90001060 w. P11 .. F 13t 1 we P23 .o M 135 | M91059004 .. P9 .. E 103 | M91652020 . P15 .. H 143
M90101017 «. P15 .. H 150 | M90875045 .. P25 .. N 110 | M91060021 .- P21 .. L 134 | M91688015 . P13 ... G 109
M90204060 ~ P7 .. D 142 | M90883080 .. P3 .. B 109 1 s P23 .o M 120 | M91689015 .. P13 = G 107
M90306041 . P33 «. S 126 | M90901002 ~. P7 . D 143 | M91069004 .. P17 = J 116 | M91801035 .. P13 .. G 101
M90307053 w P25 = N 109 | M90906003 .. P3 .- B 126 | M91071004 .. P3 . B 105 | M91802006 .. P9 .. E 134
M90317050 = P25 .. N 108 1 w= P15 . H 108 1 w P21 o« L 124 | M91802045 ... P11 = F 105
M90325065 w P13 .. G 128 | M90908003 .. P3 .. B 123 i - P29 . Q 101 1 w P13 ... G102
M90330065 s P9 ... E 105 1 e P13« G 115 | M91073004 ~ P23 — M 141 | M91910080 .. P3 . B 103
M90406064 -~ P9 .. E 143 | M90920002 .. P7 . D 109 1 - P29 .. Q 103 | M92002050 .. P31 .. R 124
M90421050 ~ P5 - C 109 | M90922002 - P13 .. G 139 | M91082004 . P15 .. H 152 | M92701080 — P3 . B 106
1 P9 .. E 102 | M90939002 .. P7 w. D 110 | M91101017 o P15« H 120 | M93001050 .. P9 .. E 106
T o P15 e H 123 | M90971004 = P19 . K 127 [ M91101046 o P7 .. D 140 { M93004021 .. P19 .. K 133
1 - P17 —~ J 108 1 e P21 .. L 148 | M91102045 .. P15 ... H 155 | M93006050 . P11 .. F 133
1 w— P31 <. R 118 | M90990002 .. P9 .. E 138 | M31104045 «. P15 .. H 148 | M93202045 . P13 .. G 130
M90423060 .. P13 ... G 145 1 ws P15 e H 101 { M31108001 v P15 . H 165 | M93202047 o P13 ... G 131
M90424053 w. P15 ... H 138 1 o P19 . K 142 | M91109045 .. P15 . H 160 | M94001017 .. P5 .. C 108
1 s P17 2 J 107 | M90992002 .. P5 .. C 102 | M91110002 .. P3 . B 120 1 w P19 ... K 146
M90436037 - P3 .. B 128 1 o P21 e L 116 | M91112002 o P17 .= J 109 1 — P31 .. R116
M90439037 .~ P29 ... Q 107 | M91004067 o P7 . D 119 | M91119002 ... P9 ~ E 145 | M94001021 .. P15 . H 122
1 o P33 = S 125 | M91005067 w. P7 . D 121 1 - P21 o L 112 | M94002017 w P5 ... C 131
M90442037 w P3 . B 119 | M91007045 .. P15 .. H 137 | M91127015 .. P17 . J 101 1 - P19 .. K116
M90445037 . P5 .. C 134 1 e P17 s J 106 | M91129015 . P15 = H 111 1 - P21 .. L 120
M90447037 ... P3 .. B 115 1 e P19 . K155 [ M91131002 ... P13 . G 146 | M94002067 . P15 .. H 133
M90500085 ... P11 .. F 116 1 e P21 .. L 135 | MO1180080 — P3 . B 122 | M94003021 .. P19 .. K 156
M90504053 w P15 .. H 163 1 w P31 e R115 | MS1203002 - P11 — F 101 | M94003099 ... P19 .. K 128
M90511050 .= P5 w. C 105 | M91010004 o P19 ... K 112 | M91214015 . P15.. H 117 1 v P21 . L 153
1 wes P15 e H 162 | M91010089 o= P33 .. S 134 | M91219015 ... P13 . G 147 | M94004099 ... P27 ... P 113
1 e P19 w. K151 | M91011004 .. P7 .. D 135 { M9122100t1 .. P9 .. E 126 | M94005017 .. P19 .. K 148
1 - P23 ..M 109 | M91013004 .. P7 .. D 104 1 « F11 . F110 | M94007017 ... P21 .. L 119
1 - P29 ... Q 122 | M91035089 .. P29 .. Q 127 | M91223001 .. P9 .. E 123 1 e P23 .a M 125
1 = P31 — R 138 | M91050020 .. P15... H 128 1 v P11 . F 104 1 o P31 .. R122
M90512050 w. P21 .. L 110 1 . P23 ... M 130 | M91224001 «. P15 .. H 116 | M94008017 .. P19 ... K 145
M90512065 w. P23 ... M 104 | M91053020 «. P7 .. D 133 | M91276004 ... P7 .. D 102 | M94008070 ... P23 ... M 124
M90513065 w. P15 . H 113 | M91053020 . P9 ... E 120 | M91276004 ... P29 .. Q 126 | M94012017 .. P19 .. K 132
M90601064 ... P7 .. D 123 | M91054004 ... P3 .. B 102 | M91300004 ... P3 .. B 111 | M94015021 ... P31 .. R 119
M90604065 . P21 ... L 136 1 w. P7 .. D131 | M91382045 ... P15... H 121 | M94017021 .. P21 ... L 133
M90605010 ... P15 ... H 103 1 o P19.. K 121 [ M91382045 ... P17 ... J 112 | M94018017 ... P19 ... K 154
M90611060 ... P23 ... M 132 1 v P21 ., L 152 1 w. P31 .. R139 | M94039021 .. P19 .. K 159
M90624053 . P31 ... R 135 1 e P25 ... N 101 | M91383045 ... P15 ... H 131 | M95001017 ... P19 ... K 150
M90631050 ... P13 ... G 123 1 .. P27 .. P 104 | M91503001 ... P11 .. F 112 1 w. P23 ..M 118
1 - P31.. R136 1 e P31 ... R106 | M91506001 ... P13 ... G 136 | M95001021 ... P11 .. F 126
M9063205Q¢ ... P13 ... G 133 | M91055020 ... P7 .. D 112 | M91511056 ... P5 .. C 129 { M95002017 .. PS5 .. C 113
M90802002 ... P17 ... J 102 | M91056004 ... P5 .. C 127 | M91515022 ... P13 «. G 144 1 w P23 .. M 108
M90802003 ... P11 ... F 132 1 .. P13 .. G104 | M91520002 ... P9 .. E 112 | M95002020 ... P23 ... M 103
1 - P25 ... N 113 1 we P15 .. H139 | M91551015 ... P13 ... G 125 | M95003017 ... P13 ... G 150
M90803053 ... P31 ... R 108 1 w P19 .. K106 | M91572045 ... P13 .. G 122 1 v P23 ..M 142
M90806002 ... P3 .. B 117 1 .. P21 ... L 150 | M91576045 .. P15 .. H 142 | M95003021 ... P15 ... H 144
M90810004 ... P19 ... K 104 1 o P23 ... M 136 1 . P23 ... M 107 | M95004017 ... P21 .. L 123
M90815002 ... P9 ... E 132 1 .. P25 ... N 102 | M91602001 .. P9 .. E 118 1 .. P23 ... M 129
M90816004 ... PS ... C 136 1 «. P29 ... Q 109 | M91602046 ... P7 ... D 124 | M95004020 ... P7 .. D 152
M90824050 ... P31 ... R 128 1 w. P33 ... S 130 { M91603003 ... P13 ... G 121 1 .. P13 .. G157

36



#5l

INDEX-2
wa1-~  A-/  Fig #&3-F A= Fig  #8&i-b A=Y Fig  &f&a1-F  ~-Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
M95004021 .« P11 «. F 107 | MA20A0584 ... P7 ... D 132 | MA35A7339 «. P3 .. B 131 | MB35A0523 ... P21 ... L 143
1 v P15 . H 149 | MA20A0603 .. P17 oa J 111 | MA35A8339 «. P3 .. B 129 | MB35A0571 ... P21 ... L 103
M95004023 .. P15 .. H 125 | MA20A0719 ... P31 ... R 117 | MA35A9339 .. P3 .. B 130 MB35A0600 ... P7 .. D 101
M95005017 w= P5 .. C 106 | MA20A0734 .. P33« S 133 | MA35A9603 . P19 .. K 152 | MB35A0601 ... P21 .. L 131
1 e P17 o J 110 | MA20A0740 o P11 .. F 119 | MA35A9920 w. P21 .. L 130 | MB35A0639 .. P21 ... L 155
1 v P29 ... Q 121 | MA20A1780 «. P27 .. P 112 | MA35B0601 .. P19 .. K 115 | MB35A0708 ... P15 ... H 153
M95006017 v P13« G 153 | MA20A1910 v P15 . H 114 | MA35B0920 « P19 = K 149 | MB35A0849 .. P3 - B 104
M95006020 o= P9 o E 139 | MA20A2434 .« P23 . M 115 | MA35B1920 — P19 . K 134 | MB35A0957 «— P19 ... K 147
M95008021 = P21 == L 139 | MA20A4454 .. P15 « H 127 | MA35B7601 .. P31 .. R 133 | MB35A1523 .. P21 .. L 114
M95011021 = P21 = L 111 | MA20A6571 o P29 .- Q 123 | MA35B8601 .. P31 . R 137 | MB35A1571 . P21 - L 127
M95015017 o P19 . K 157 | MA20A6688 . P27 . P 117 | MA35E0450 « P11 . F 120 | MB35A1849 — P3 - B 132
M95015021 = P15 .. H 164 | MA20A8571 — P29 .. Q 120 | MA36A0105 « P23 .. M 139 | MB35A2339 ... P31 .. R 101
M95016017 o P21 w. L 109 | MA20A9571 . P23 e M 114 | MA36A0272 «. P23 .. M 143 | MB35A3601 . P21 ... L 151
M95018021 o P21 .. L 132 | MA20B1601 .= P23 ... M 113 | MA36A0273 «. P23 —~ M 128 | MB35A6601 ~. P19 .. K 158
1 - P23 . M 126 | MA21P0454 — P21 .. L 138 | MA36A0797 - P33 .. S 137 | MB35A7601 .. P29 ... Q 110
M95021045 .. P31 . R 125 { MA22A0957 = P23 = M 123 | MA36A1920 . F19 .. K 153 | MB35A8601 .. P19 ... K 139
M95035021 w. P31 . R 132 | MA25A1476 « P23 .. M 138 | MA36E0105 . P23 .. M 901 | MB35E0776 ... P3 — B 112
M95044021 ww P21 — L 141 | MA30A0364 . P21 .. L 157 | MA45A2196 w. P23 = M 140 | MB35E0975 - P15 «. H 134
M95049021 w. P15 « H 136 | MA30A0571 .. P33 . S 135 | MA45A7426 . P23 .. M 137 | MB45A0150 .. P31 —. R 123
M95049095 e P21 ow L 128 | MA30AQ758 = P21 o L 125 | MAGOAO105 w P23 ... M 139 | MB45A0767 .. P21 .. L 108
M95050021 w. P21 . L 141 | MA35A0166 w P31 .. R 126 | MABOA0226 o= P19 - K 102 | MB45A1957 .. P23 . M 127
M95050095 .- P21 ... L 101 | MA35A0256 - P35 . T 109 | MAG0A0272 «. P23 .. M 143 | MB45A6601 .. P31 ... R 121
M95051095 = P21 . L 128 | MA35A0308 w. P23 o M 117 | MABOAO273 w. P23 = M 128 | MB4SE0599 ... P29 - Q 125
M95052095 .. P21 . L 101 | MA35A0361 ... P5 .. C 112 | MAG0A0390 .. P21 ... L 146 | MB50S0370 «. PS5 . C 130
M96001001 . P21 w. L 107 | MA35A0454 — P23 .. M 116 | MABOA0458 — P19 ... K 105 | MB50S0809 .. P5 ... C 137
M96002001 . P21 « L 104 | MA35A0458 o P19 ... K 113 | MA60A0477 ... P19 .. K 143 | MB60A0201 ... P33 ... S 129
M96002017 w P23 . M 112 | MA35A0523 .. P21 - L 129 | MAGOAQ601 ... PS5 .. C 115 | MB60A0366 .. P29 ... Q 104
M96004052 o P15 «. H 110 | MA35A0564 . P21 ... L 142 | MABOAO797 - P33 .. S 137 | MB60A0420 ... P33 ... S 127
M96006017 e P21 wn L 102 | MA35A0572 « P15 . H 154 | MAG0A0957 « P19 . K 131 | MB60A0601 ... P3 ... B 121
M96016021 ... P31 «. R 134 | MA35A0602 « P19 ... K 140 | MA60A1226 ... P19 ... K 103 | MB60A0694 ... P9 .. E 111
M96062021 ... P15 . H 158 | MA35A0621 - P23 ... M 105 | MA60A1339 w. P3 .. B 131 | MB60A0740 .. P11 — F 102
M97011060 . P23 .. M 106 | MA35A0708 ... P15 .. H 130 | MA60A1390 w P21 w. L 158 | MB60A0915 .. P25 « N 105
M97318099 ... P29 ~.. Q 118 | MA35A0833 ... P9 .. E 121 | MA60A1476 .. P19 .. K 130 | MB60A1601 «. P7 .. D 118
M97319099 ... P29 ... Q 116 | MA35A1256 «. P35.. T 110 | MA60A1601 w. P5 «. C 122 | MB60A1620 .. P3 ... B 108
M97320099 ... P29 ... Q 117 | MA35A1361 «. P19 ... K 129 | MA60A3226 .. P19.. K118 1 .. P33 .. S 132
M97321099 .. P29 .. Q 114 | MA35A1419 ... P31 —. R 113 | MAG0A3339 .. P3 .. B 129 | MB60A1780 ... P27 .. P 122
M98001021 . P31 ... R 102 | MA35A1477 .. P19 .. K 135 | MABG0OA3603 ... P21 .. L 113 [ MB60A1990 ... P33 — S 107
M98003015 . P11 .. F 108 | MA35A1572 .- P15 .= H 132 | MA60A4226 ... P19 .. K 107 | MB60A2352 .. P29 ... Q 105
M98004017 ... P31 ... R 140 | MA35A1602 ... P19 ... K 141 | MA60A4426 ... PS .. C 118 | MB60A2406 ... P9 ... E 101
M98011021 .. P31 ... R 130 | MA35A1758 ... P21 ... L 126 | MA60OA5226 ... P19 ... K 108 | MB60A2620 ... P33 ... S 131
M98015021 ... P31 .. R 107 { MA35A1781 .. P21 ... L 145 | MA60A5426 ... P5 ... C 117 | MB60A3957 ... P31 ... R 114
M99006063 ... P7 ... D 114 | MA35A1833 ... P11 ... F 117 | MABOAS5920 ... P19 ... K 153 | MB60A5601 ... P29 ... Q 111
1 e P13 o. G 114 | MA35A1950 ... P15 w. H 126 | MAGOA6226 ... P19 ... K 109 | MB60A5780 ... P29 ... Q 112
MAQ4A1530 ... P7 ... D 108 | MA35A2390 ... P21 ... L 122 | MA60A6920 ... P19 ... K 149 | MB60A6780 ... P29 ... Q 113
MAO4A2530 .. P7 ... D 111 | MA35A2458 ... P19 ... K 105 | MA60A7226 «. P19 ... K 111 { MB60EO190 ... P7 .. D 901
MA10A0120 ... P11 .. F 124 | MA35A2477 .. P23 .. M 121 | MAGOEQ105 ... 23 ... M 902 | MB60E0234 ... P9 ... E 904
MA10A0123 ... P11 ... F 122 | MA35A2530 ... P15 . H 129 | MA65A0339 ... P31 ... R 103 | MB60E0682 ... P9 ... E 113
1 v P33 .. S 102 | MA35A2572 ... P9 .. E 141 | MB02A0608 ... P33 ... S 118 | MB6OE0SS0 ... P7 ... D 113
MA10B2476 ... P15 ... H 106 | MA35A2950 ... P23 .. M 101 | MB02A1608 ... P33 .. S 117 | MB60E0982 ... P25 ... N 116
MA16A0495 ... P29 ... Q 124 | MA35A3339 ... P31 ... R 103 | MB35A0139 .. P31 .. R 111 | MB60E1682 ... P9 .. E 901
MA16E0210 .. P7 .. D 904 | MA35A3458 .. P19... K 110 | MB35A0230 ... P9 .. E 122 [ MB6OE1956 .- P11 ... F901
MA20A0194 ... P7 .. D 116 | MA35A3477 ... P19 ... K 144 | MB35A0339 ... P29 ... Q 102 | MB60OE3339 ... P25 ... N 902
MA20A0361 ... P5 .. C 116 | MA35A3572 ... P23 ... M 110 | MB35A0390 ... P21 ... L 105 | MB60OE6339 ... P3 .. B125
MA20A0392 ... P15 ... H 118 | MA35A4601 ... P19 ... K 119 | MB35A0429 ... P31 ... R 110 | MB61A0963 ... P29 ... Q 119
MA20A0476 ... P7 ... D 105 | MA35A4950 ... P23 ... M 119 | MB35A0476 ... P21 ... L 147 | MB62A0352 ... P7 .. D103

37

PLK~E4030/E6030



# 3l

INDEX-3

WGEI1-+  A-y  Fig  B&I-b  A-Y  Fig  #&-F A=y Fig  B&-F A=Y Fi
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
MB62A0453 ... P11 .. F 113 | ME40AQ481 ... PS5 . C 135 | ME60A0477 ... P19 ... K 143 | MG50A0740 ... P9 .. E 114
MB62A0454 ... P15 . H 115 | ME40A0484 ... P21 ... L 149 | ME60A06O! ... P31 ... R 141 | MG51AQ201 ... P33 . S 128
MB62A0456 . P21 w. L 121 | ME40AQ508 ... P25 ... N 103 | ME60AO799 «. P5 . C 107 | MG75A0265 ... P13 ... G 135
MB62A0626 .. P13 ... G 140 | ME40AQ571 o P13 .. G 154 | ME60A1339 ... P31 .. R 104 | MG75A1476 .. P7 ... D 130
MB62A0757 wu P29 e Q 125 | ME40AO601 ... P5 ~ C 133 | ME60A1361 .. PS5 . C 123 | MMI10A1479 .. P33 ... S 121
MB62A0767 w. P21 w L 137 | ME40A0604 — P5 .. C 125 | ME60A1429 ... P5 w. C 119 | MM11A0245 ... P7 ... D 126
MB62A4601 w. P5 . C 110 | ME40A0715 .. P5  C 126 | ME60A1477 «. P19 — K 144 | MM11A0352 ... P11 — F 111
MB65A0228 we P19 w. K 117 | ME40AQ738 w P13« G 148 | ME60A2429 w P5 .. C 120 | MM11A0556 .. P7 .. D 147
MB65A0390 w P21 w L 156 | ME40A0758 — P5  C 104 | ME60A3429 ... P5 ... C 124 | MM11A0702 ... P7 . D 125
MB65A0429 w P31 «. R 110 | ME40AO770 .= P5 . C 139 | MEGOEO150 w. P31 = R 131 | MN10A0135 .. P27 —. P 118
MB65A0476 . P23 «n M 138 | ME40AO776 ~ P31 — R 105 | MESOE0691 o P33 .. S 902 | MN10A1456 .. P9 .. E 104
MB65A0601 .. P29 ... Q 110 | ME40AO777 - P3 .~ B 110 | MFOOAQ181 .. P7 . D 136 | MN10A3245 .. P35« T 113
MB65A0849 « P3 .. B 104 | ME4OAO778 - P21 — L 118 | MFOOA0553 .. P7 .. D 137 | MN52A1245 .. P7 .. D 148
MB65A1849 .. P3 .. B 132 | ME40OA0799 . PS5 ... C 107 | MFOOAQ608 ... P33 . S 119 1 w P33 = S 105
MEO03A0270 — P25 .. N 106 | ME40A1339 .. P29 .. Q 102 | MFO0A2780 ... P27 ... P 108 | MN55A0975 . P15 . H 119
ME10A0148 — P11 —. F 118 | ME40A1407 .. P21 ... L 115 { MFOOE0550 «. P7 .. D 903 | MN60A0620 -. P3 .. B 107
ME10A0261 — P13 . G 103 | ME40A1419 .. P31 .. R109 | MFO1A0181 .. P9 .. E 133 1 v P27 . P 133
ME10A0454 . P23 —. M 131 | ME40A1429 .. P5 .. C 111 | MFO1A0259 .. P9 .. E 107 | MN60AO750 - P17 .. J 113
ME10A0572 ... P13 ... G 105 | ME40A1476 = P21 . L 144 | MFO1AQ476 w= P9 .. E 110 | MN70A1780 - P13.. G116
ME10A0742 .. P3 .. B 101 | ME40A1508 ... P29 .. Q 115 | MFO1A0565 .. P33 ... S 104 | MN72A0975 .. P15 . H 124
ME10A0763 « P13 «. G 111 | ME40OA1601 w P5 .. C 138 | MFO1A1476 .. P9 .. E 108 | MN72A1694 .. P9 .. E 109
ME10A0956 . P13 . G 124 | ME40A1758 w. P21 .. L 140 | MF10A0149 .. P33 ... S 116 | MSO1A0121 .. P11 .. F 128
ME10A1252 — P13 «. G 142 | ME40A2339 .. P31 .. R 104 | MF10A0181 .. P7 .. D 151 | MSO1A0160 - P3 . B 113
ME10A1780 w. P27 «. P 103 | ME40A2419 — P31 = R 112 | MF10A0187 = P7 .. D 146 | MS01A0192 w. P15 — H 112
ME10A1956 ~ P13 .. G 118 | ME40A2601 .. P19 .. K 122 | MF10A0267 «. P13 —. G 137 | MS01A0329 ... P11 . F 130
ME10A6910 « P13 . G 110 | ME40A3601 .. P19 .. K 123 | MF10A0325 ... P9 .. E 137 | MSO1A0348 -~ P15 .. H 145
ME10A7910 = P13 w. G 112 | ME40OA4601 w P19 . K 125 | MF10A0553 . P7 ... D 145 | MSO1A0350 « P9 .. E 125
ME10E0452 o P11 . F 902 | ME40AS5601 .. P21 . L 154 [ MF10A0555 ... P7 .. D 127 | MSO1A0361 .. P3 .. B 124
ME10E1830 w P3 - B 116 [ ME40A6601 .. P31 .. R 141 | MF10A0709 .. P7 .. D 144 { MSO1A0383 .. P9 .. E 905
ME10E3601 o P25 ... N 104 | ME4OEO150 o P31 «. R 131 | MF10A1245 ... P35 — T 112 | MSO1A0477 .. P3 .. B 114
ME20A0484 .. P19 .. K126 | ME40E0270 . P25 .. N 901 | MF10A1555 «. P7 .. D 138 | MSO1A0508 ... P11 ... F 106
ME20E0990 . P33 o S 901 [ ME4OEQ519 w P15« H 141 | MF10A2740 .. P27 ... P 102 | MSO1A0572 . P11 .. F 134
ME25A0434 ... P13 .. G 155 | ME4OE0688 o P27 .. P 132 | MF20A0130 ... P31 ... R 120 | MSO1A0611 . P11 .. F 125
ME25A0454 ... P9 .. E 142 | ME4OEO691 ... P33 .. S 902 | MF21D0181 .. P9 .. E 130 | MSO1A0660 .. P9 .. E 128
ME25A0477 . P13 .. G 149 | ME40E0746 .. P17 w. J 115 | MF36A0245 ... P7 . D 139 | MSO1A0663 .. P9 .. E 127
ME25A0551 = P7 « D 106 | ME4OE1519 . P17 w. J 114 | MF36A0750 ... P17 ... J 103 | MSO1A0761 «. P11 ... F 115
ME25A0571 « P13 .. G 152 | ME40E1688 ... P27 . P 130 | MF36A1180 ... P7 .. D 134 | MSO1A0833 .. P1t .. F 103
ME25A0601 — P13 .. G 151 | ME40E2519 ... P25 .. N 107 | MF40EQ0193 ... P33 ... S 106 | MSO1A089t .. Pit ... F 109
ME25A0682 ... P9 ... E 144 | ME4OE2688 ... P27 ... P 131 | MF60A0700 ... P13 ... G 126 | MSO1A1392 ... P15 ... H 161
ME25A0833 ... P9 ... E 140 | ME40OE3688 ... P27 ... P 123 | MF60A0742 ... P27 ... P 101 | MS01A1476 ... P15... H 105
ME25A0950 ... P7 .. D 107 | ME4OE4688 .. P27 ... P 119 | MF60A2740 ... P9 .. E 124 | MSO1A1572 ... P15 ... H 146
ME25A1454 ... P13 ... G 156 { ME4OE5688 .. P27 ... P 128 | MF60A5740 ... P27 ... P 124 | MSO1A1616 ... P35 ... T 103
ME25E0331 ... P9 ... E 906 | ME4OE6688 .. P27 .. P 116 | MF70A0350 ... P13 .. G 143 | MSO1A1739 ... P3 .. B 118
ME40A0161 ... P19 .. K 137 | ME40OE7688 .. P27 ... P 111 { MF70A0352 ... P9 .. E 117 | MSO1A1740 .. P27 ... P 106
ME40A0196 ... P19 ... K 120 | ME4OE8688 ... P27 ... P 121 | MF70A1180 ... P7 .. D 153 | MS01A1976 .. P33... S110
ME40A0200 ... P19 ... K901 | ME40E9688 ... P27 ... P 110 | MF80A0780 ... P27 ... P 107 | MS01A2392 ... P15 .. H 159
ME40A0339 ... P19 ... K 124 | ME4OF0688 ... P27 ... P 120 | MF90A0361 ... P17 ... J 104 | MS01A3352 .. P15 ... H 901
ME40A0368 ... P31 .. R127 | ME4OF1688 ... P27 ... P 115 | MF90A0976 ....P33 .. S 111 | MSO1A8796 .. P27 ... P 129
ME40A0407 ... P19 ... K 138 | ME60A0200 ... P19 ... K 901 | MG30A0664 ... P9 .. E 129 | MSO1A9796 ... P27 ... P 126
ME40A0419 ... PS5 .. C 132 | ME60A0339 ... P3 .. B 130 | MG30A0740 ... P13 .. G 117 { MSO1E0351 .. P15 .. H 147
ME40A0426 ... P23 ... M 137 | ME60AO361 ... PS5 .. C 121 | MG30A0760 ... P13 ... G901 [ MSO1E0430 ... P15 .. H 135
ME40A0429 ... P5 ... C 103 | ME60A0407 ... P19 ... K 138 | MG30A0833 ... P13 ... G 120 | MSO1E0580 ... P9 ... E 902
ME40A0470 ... P5 ... C 101 | ME6OAO429 ... PS5 ... C 114 | MG30B0226 ... P13 ... G 108 | MSO1E0975 ... P15 ... H 151
ME40A0476 ... P21 ... L 117 | ME60A0458 ... P19... K110 | MG30B0740 ... P13 ... G 127 | MS02A0128 ... P9 .. E 131
ME40AQ477 ... P19 ... K136 | ME60A0470 ... P5 ... C 101 | MG43A0181 ... P7 .. D 141 1 ... P33... S 101

38



#35l

INDEX-4
M@I-F A=Y Fig  B&I-N A=Y Fig  #i&3-b A=Y Fig  8&1-b A=Y Fi
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
MS02A0463 ... P13 ... G 902 | MS14A1620 ... PS5 .. C 128
MS02A0479 ... P33 .. S 120 | MS14A3601 .. P15 .. H 140
MS02A0976 .. P33 .. S 114 | MS14A3603 - P15 .. H 156
MS02A1352 . P23 .. M 102 | MS14A3780 .. P27 . P 127
MS02A1477 . P25 .= N 115 | MS14E0180 — P7 .. D 902
MS02A1976 = P33 .. S 113 | MS17A0125 .. P11 = F 121
MS02A2456 .. P21 .. L 106 | MS17A1120 .. P35 .. T 104
MS02A2976 = P33 .. S 112 | MS18A0470 .. P15 .« H 102
MS02A4729 o P25 =« N 111 | MS35A2708 ... P23 .. M 111
MS02B0257 «. P23 -~ M 134 | MT60A0802 .. P7 .. D 149
MS02E0460 . P13 . G 119 | MV30A0256 . P13 .. G 141
MS02E0983 = P25 = N 112 | MV30A1256 .. P35 ... T 105
MS03A0101 «— P35 .. T 101 | MV35A0106 ... P35 — T 106
MS03A0181 . P35.. T 114 | MVBBA0740 .. P9 ~ E 116
MS03A0256 .. P35 .. T 107
MS03A0262 .. P13 .. G 138
MS03A0417 « P7 .. D117

1 - P33 -. S 103
MSO03A0703 o P13 .. G132
MS03A1101 — P15 . H 104
MS03A1256 .. P35 .~ T 108
MS03A1530 — P25 .. N 117
MS03A1572 +« P13 . G 134
MS03A2101 . P35 .. T 102
MS03A2780 ... P27 -. P 105

MS03A3980
MS03A6154
MS03B0838
MS03E0662
MSO03E0981
MSO04E1210
MS05A0976
MS05A1976
MS06A0567
MS07A0228
MS08A0454
MS08A0616
MS08A0740
MSO09A0950
MS10A0180
MS10A0232
MS10AQ0780
MS10A0976
MS10A1740
MS10A1976
MS10A2976
MS13A0572
MS13A2477
MS14A0180
MS14A0350
MS14A0553
MS14A0572
MS14A0682
MS14A0740

MS14A0838 ...

- P25 .« N 119

- P13 ... G106
e P15 .. H109
-~ P9 .~ E 136
-~ P25 .. N114
- P35 .. T111
- P33 = S 109
- P33 .. S108
~ P33 ... S 136

- P17 w. J 105
~ P15 .. H 157
- P11 .. F123
- P27 «. P 109
- P11 .. F 127
w P35 .. T 115
- P9 .. E903
-~ P27 .. P 114
- P33.. S115
- P9 .. E115
- P33 .. S122
- P33 .. S123
-. P23 ... M 133
- P23 .. M 122
- P7 ...D129
- P7 ..D120
- P7 ..D128
- P7 ..D122
-~ P9 .. E119
- P27 ... P 125

P15 ... H107

39

PLK~E4030/E6030



